
NORTH PARK ISLE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

AUGUST 07, 2025 

AGENDA PACKAGE 

2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, SUITE 300 
TAMPA. FL 33067

1



North Park Isle  
Community Development District 

  Board of Supervisors     District Staff 
Carlos de la Ossa, Chair   Brian Lamb, District Secretary  
Nicholas Dister, Vice-Chairman     Jayna Cooper, District Manager 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary   John Vericker, District Counsel 
Kelly Evans, Assistant Secretary    Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Alberto Viera, Assistant Secretary 

Regular Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, August 07, 2025 at 2:00 p.m. 

The Public Hearing and Regular Meeting of the North Park Isle Community Development District will be held on August 07, 2025, 

at 2:00 p.m. at the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607.   Please let us know at least 

24 hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. Following is the Agenda for the Meeting:

Join the meeting now

Meeting ID: 263 935 216 491 Passcode: Sd7Lo6KB 

Dial-in by phone +1 646-838-1601 Pin: 151 133 964# 

THE PUBLIC HEARING & REGULAR MEETING OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 

2. PUBLIC COMMENTS 

(Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is limited to three (3) minutes for such comment) 

3. PUBLIC HEARING ON ADOPTING FY 2026 FINAL BUDGET

A. Open Public Hearing on Adopting FY 2026 Final Budget 

B. Discussion on Fiscal Year 2026 Final Budget 

C. Close Public Hearing on Adopting FY 2026 Final Budget 

D. Consideration of Resolution 2025-10; Adopting the FY 2026 Final Budget 

E. Consideration of Resolution 2025-11; Levying O&M Assessments

4. BUSINESS ITEMS

A. Consideration of Eco-Logic Services Proposal – Addendum for Environmental Services – Lake Maintenance 

B. Consideration of Janitorial Services Proposals 

i. Spearem Enterprises, LLC  

ii. City-Wide Cleaning, LLC 

C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-12, Setting the FY 2026 Meeting Schedule

5. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of July 10, 2025, Regular Meeting 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance June 2025 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for June 2025 

6.   STAFF REPORTS

A. District Counsel 

B. District Engineer  

C. District Manager 

i. Field Inspections Report 
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[Document title]

7. BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 

8. ADJOURNMENT                   

3



Page 1 of 3 
4930-1525-5628, v. 1

RESOLUTION 2025-10

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
ADOPTING A BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING 
OCTOBER 1, 2025, AND ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2026; AND 
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the District Manager submitted, prior to June 15th, to the Board of Supervisors 
(“Board”) of the North Park Isle Community Development District (“District”) a proposed budget for 
the next ensuing budget year (“Proposed Budget”), along with an explanatory and complete financial 
plan for each fund, pursuant to the provisions of Sections 189.016(3) and 190.008(2)(a), Florida 
Statutes;  

WHEREAS, the District filed a copy of the Proposed Budget with the local governing 
authorities having jurisdiction over the area included in the District at least 60 days prior to the adoption 
of the Proposed Budget pursuant to the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(b), Florida Statutes;  

WHEREAS, the Board held a duly noticed public hearing pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), 
Florida Statutes;  

WHEREAS, the District Manager posted the Proposed Budget on the District’s website at least 
2 days before the public hearing pursuant to Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes;  

WHEREAS, the Board is required to adopt a resolution approving a budget for the ensuing 
fiscal year and appropriate such sums of money as the Board deems necessary to defray all expenditures 
of the District during the ensuing fiscal year pursuant to Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the Proposed Budget projects the cash receipts and disbursements anticipated 
during a given time period, including reserves for contingencies for emergency or other unanticipated 
expenditures during the fiscal year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD:  

Section 1. Budget 

a. That the Board has reviewed the Proposed Budget, a copy of which is on file with the
office of the District Manager and at the District’s records office, and hereby approves
certain amendments thereto, as shown below.

b. That the Proposed Budget as amended by the Board attached hereto as Exhibit A, is
hereby adopted in accordance with the provisions of Section 190.008(2)(a), Florida
Statutes, and incorporated herein by reference; provided, however, that the comparative
figures contained in the adopted budget may be subsequently revised as deemed
necessary by the District Manager to reflect actual revenues and expenditures for fiscal
year 2024-2025 and/or revised projections for fiscal year 2025-2026.

c. That the adopted budget, as amended, shall be maintained in the office of the District
Manager and at the District’s records office and identified as “The Budget for the North
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Park Isle Community Development District for the Fiscal Year Beginning October 1, 
2025, and Ending September 30, 2026.” 

d. The final adopted budget shall be posted by the District Manager on the District’s website 
within 30 days after adoption pursuant to Section 189.016(4), Florida Statutes.

Section 2. Appropriations. There is hereby appropriated out of the revenues of the District (the 
sources of the revenues will be provided for in a separate resolution), for the fiscal year 
beginning October 1, 2025, and ending September 30, 2026, the sum of 
$_____________________, which sum is deemed by the Board to be necessary to defray all 
expenditures of the District during said budget year, to be divided and appropriated in the 
following fashion:

Total General Fund  $_________________ 

Total Reserve Fund [if Applicable]  $_________________

Total Debt Service Funds  $_________________ 

Total All Funds*  $_________________ 

*Not inclusive of any collection costs or early payment discounts. 

Section 3. Budget Amendments. Pursuant to Section 189.016(6), Florida Statutes, the District at 
any time within the fiscal year or within 60 days following the end of the fiscal year may amend 
its budget for that fiscal year as follows:

a. The Board may authorize an increase or decrease in line item appropriations within a 
fund by motion recorded in the minutes if the total appropriations of the fund do not 
increase.

b. The District Manager or Treasurer may authorize an increase or decrease in line item 
appropriations within a fund if the total appropriations of the fund do not increase and if 
the aggregate change in the original appropriation item does not exceed $10,000 or 10% 
of the original appropriation.

c. Any other budget amendments shall be adopted by resolution and be consistent with 
Florida law. This includes increasing any appropriation item and/or fund to reflect receipt 
of any additional unbudgeted monies and making the corresponding change to 
appropriations or the unappropriated balance.

The District Manager or Treasurer must establish administrative procedures to ensure that any 
budget amendments are in compliance with this section and Section 189.016, Florida Statutes, 
among other applicable laws. Among other procedures, the District Manager or Treasurer must 
ensure that any amendments to budget(s) under subparagraph c. above are posted on the 
District’s website within 5 days after adoption pursuant to Section 189.016(7), Florida Statutes.  
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Section 4. Effective Date.  This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution by the Board.

Passed and Adopted on August 7, 2025.  

Attested By: 

Print Name:  
Secretary/Assistant Secretary

North Park Isle 
Community Development District 

Print Name:  
Chair/Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors

Exhibit A:  FY 2025-2026 Adopted Budget 
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North Park Isle
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Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget

Fiscal Year 2026
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North Park Isle
Community Development District

General Fund

ADOPTED ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2025 FY 2026

REVENUES
Interest - Investments -$                      -$                     
Operations & Maintenance Assmts - On Roll 407,027                610,600                
Special Assessments - CDD Collected 482,798                724,269                
Rental Income -                        -                       
Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                        -                       
TOTAL REVENUES 889,825$               1,334,869$           

EXPENDITURES

Financial and Administrative
Supervisor Fees 12,000$                12,000$                
Onsite Staff 70,000                  70,000                  
District Management 36,000                  36,000                  
Field Management 12,000                  18,000                  
Accounting Services 6,750                    6,750                    
Website Admin Services 1,500                    1,500                    
District Engineer 5,000                    12,500                  
District Counsel 10,000                  15,000                  
Trustees Fees 8,100                    8,100                    
Auditing Services 6,000                    6,000                    
Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500                       500                       
Mailings 2,500                    2,500                    
Legal Advertising 7,000                    3,000                    
Bank Fees 250                       250                       
Dues, Licenses & Fees 175                       175                       
Onsite Office Supplies 100                       1,000                    
Website ADA Compliance 1,500                    1,500                    
Disclosure Report 7,200                    7,200                    
Total Financial and Administrative 186,575$               201,975$              

Insurance
General Liability 3,800$                  3,908$                  
Public Officials Insurance 3,100                    3,697$                  
Property & Casualty Insurance 50,000                  26,189$                
Deductible 2,500                    2,500                    
Total Insurance 59,400$                36,294$                

Utility Services
Electric Utility Services 15,000$                170,000$              
Street Lights 130,000                130,000                
Water/Waste 3,500                    40,000                  
Total Utility Services 148,500$               340,000$              

Amenity
Pool Monitor -$                      12,000$                
Pools R&M 20,000                  10,000                  
Janitorial - Maintenance 8,000                    5,000                    

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
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North Park Isle
Community Development District

General Fund

ADOPTED ANNUAL
BUDGET BUDGET 

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION FY 2025 FY 2026

Summary of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

Janitorial - Services and Supplies 1,800                    9,600                    
Garbage Dumpster - Rental/Collection 7,500                    5,000                    
Amenity Pest Control 2,000                    2,000                    
Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 10,000                  10,000                  
Amenity Furniture R&M 5,000                    5,000                    
Security Systemn Monitoring and Maint 3,000                    5,000                    
Key Card Distribution 2,000                    2,000                    
Dog Waste Station Service and Supplies 9,000                    4,500                    
Entrance Monuments, Gates, Walls R&M 2,800                    2,800                    
Pool Maintenance - Contract 11,200                  24,000                  
Pool Treatments & Other R&M -                        5,000                    
R&M Drainage 25,000                  25,000                  
Security Monitoring Services 15,000                  15,000                  
MISC  Maintenance 15,000                  35,000                  
Special Events -                        10,000                  
Holiday Decorations 15,000                  15,000                  
Janitorial Supplies 1,000                    1,000                    
Mailbox Awning Project -                        150,000                
Total Amenity 153,300$              352,900$             

Landscape and Pond Maintenace
Landscape Maintenance - Contract 180,000$               220,000$              
Landscaping - R&M 10,000                  -                       
Landscaping - Mulch 20,000                  20,000                  
Landscaping - Annuals 15,000                  15,000                  
Landscaping - Plant Replacement Program 15,000                  15,000                  
Landscaping - Tree Trimming and Replacement 12,000                  
Irrigation Maintenance 15,000                  10,000                  
Aquatics - Contract 3,000                    64,200                  
Aquatics - Plant Replacement 2,000                    2,000                    
Waterway Management Program 44,000                  -                       
Mitigation Area 2,500                    2,500                    
Wildlife Control 1,500                    1,500                    
Debris Cleanup 5,000                    5,000                    
Shared Landscape Maint Fr Entrance 1,500                    1,500                    
Storm Cleanup -                        35,000                  
Total Landscape and Pond Maintenance 314,500$              403,700$             

Reserves
Reserves 27,550$                -$                     
Total Reserve 27,550$                -$                     

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,825$               1,334,869$           
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North Park Isle
Community Development District

 
All Funds

FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar Percent
Product Units Change Change Change Change

Single Family 50' 345 1,422.63$   948.33$      474.30$      1,595.75$        1,595.75$        -$           3,018.38$        2,544.08$    474.30$       19%
Single Family 60' 93 1,707.16$   1,138.00$   569.16$      1,914.90$        1,914.90$        -$           3,622.06$        3,052.90$    569.16$       19%

438

FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar FY 2026 FY 2025 Dollar Percent
Product Units Change Change Change Change

Single Family 40' 54 1,138.11$   758.66$      379.44$      1,276.60$        1,276.60$        -$           2,414.71$        2,035.26$    379.44$       19%
Single Family 50' 424 1,422.63$   948.33$      474.30$      1,595.75$        1,595.75$        -$           3,018.38$        2,544.08$    474.30$       19%
Single Family 60' 62 1,707.16$   1,138.00$   569.17$      1,914.90$        1,914.90$        -$           3,622.06$        3,052.90$    569.17$       19%

540

General Fund Debt Service Series 2019 Total Assessments per Unit

Assessment Area Two- Series 2021

Assessment Summary
Fiscal Year 2026 vs. 2025 Assessments

O&M Per Unit Debt Service Series 2021 Total Assessments per Unit

ASSESSMENT ALLOCATION

Assessment Area One- Series 2019

     Annual Operating and Debt Service Budget
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RESOLUTION 2025-11

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE 
NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
IMPOSING ANNUALLY RECURRING OPERATIONS AND 
MAINTENANCE NON-AD VALOREM SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENTS; PROVIDING FOR COLLECTION AND 
ENFORCEMENT OF ALL DISTRICT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS; 
CERTIFYING AN ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 
AMENDMENT OF THE ASSESSMENT ROLL; PROVIDING FOR 
CHALLENGES AND PROCEDURAL IRREGULARITIES; 
PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING FOR AN 
EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, the North Park Isle Community Development District (“District”) is a local unit of 
special-purpose government established pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes for the purpose of 
providing, preserving, operating, and maintaining infrastructure improvements, facilities, and services to 
the lands within the District;  

WHEREAS, the District is located in the City of Plant City in Hillsborough County, Florida 
(“County”);  

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of the District (“Board”) hereby determines to undertake 
various activities described in the District’s adopted budget for fiscal year 2025-2026 attached hereto as 
Exhibit A (“FY 2025-2026 Budget”) and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this 
reference;  

WHEREAS, the District must obtain sufficient funds to provide for the activities described in 
the FY 2025-2026 Budget;  

WHEREAS, the provision of the activities described in the FY 2025-2026 Budget is a benefit to 
lands within the District;  

WHEREAS, the District may impose non-ad valorem special assessments on benefited lands 
within the District pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes;  

WHEREAS, such special assessments may be placed on the County tax roll and collected by the 
local Tax Collector (“Uniform Method”) pursuant to Chapters 190 and 197, Florida Statutes;  

WHEREAS, the District has, by resolution and public notice, previously evidenced its intention 
to utilize the Uniform Method;  

WHEREAS, the District has approved an agreement with the County Property Appraiser 
(“Property Appraiser”) and County Tax Collector (“Tax Collector”) to provide for the collection of 
special assessments under the Uniform Method;  
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WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to proceed with the imposition, levy, and 
collection of the annually recurring operations and maintenance non-ad valorem special assessments on 
all assessable lands in the amount contained for each parcel’s portion of the FY 2025-2026 Budget 
(“O&M Assessments”);  

WHEREAS, the Board desires to collect the annual installment for the previously levied debt 
service non-ad valorem special assessments (“Debt Assessments”) in the amounts shown in the FY 
2025-2026 Budget;  

WHEREAS, the District adopted an assessment roll as maintained in the office of the District 
Manager, available for review, and incorporated as a material part of this Resolution by this reference 
(“Assessment Roll”);  

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to certify a portion of the Assessment Roll 
on the parcels designated in the Assessment Roll to the Tax Collector pursuant to the Uniform Method 
and to directly collect a portion of the Assessment Roll on the parcels designated in the Assessment Roll 
through the direct collection method pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes;  and  

WHEREAS, it is in the best interests of the District to permit the District Manager to amend the 
Assessment Roll, including the property certified to the Tax Collector by this Resolution, as the Property 
Appraiser updates the property roll, for such time as authorized by Florida law. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD:

Section 1. Benefit from Activities and O&M Assessments. The provision of the activities 
described in the FY 2025-2026 Budget confer a special and peculiar benefit to the lands within 
the District, which benefits exceed or equal the O&M Assessments allocated to such lands. The 
allocation of the expenses of the activities to the specially benefited lands is shown in the FY 
2025-2026 Budget and in the Assessment Roll. 

Section 2. O&M Assessments Imposition. Pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes and 
procedures authorized by Florida law for the levy and collection of special assessments, the 
O&M Assessments are hereby imposed and levied on benefited lands within the District in 
accordance with the FY 2025-2026 Budget and Assessment Roll. The lien of the O&M 
Assessments imposed and levied by this Resolution shall be effective upon passage of this 
Resolution. 

Section 3. Collection and Enforcement of District Assessments.  

a. Uniform Method for certain Debt Assessments and certain O&M Assessments. The 
collection of the Debt Assessments and O&M Assessments on certain lands designated 
for collection using the Uniform Method as described in the Assessment Roll, shall be at 
the same time and in the same manner as County taxes in accordance with the Uniform 
Method. All assessments collected by the Tax Collector shall be due, payable, and 
enforced pursuant to Chapter 197, Florida Statutes.  

b. Direct Bill for Certain Debt Assessments.
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i. The Debt Assessments on undeveloped and unplatted lands will be collected 
directly by the District in accordance with Florida law, as set forth in the 
Assessment Roll.

ii. Debt Assessments directly collected by the District are due in full on December 1, 
2025; provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, the Debt 
Assessments due may be paid in several partial, deferred payments and according 
to the following schedule:   

1. 50% due no later than December 1, 2025 
2. 25% due no later than February 1, 2026  
3. 25% due no later than May 1, 2026 

iii. In the event that a Debt Assessment payment is not made in accordance with the 
schedule stated above, the whole Debt Assessment – including any remaining 
partial or deferred payments for Fiscal Year 2025-2026 as well as any future 
installments of the Debt Assessment – shall immediately become due and 
payable. Such Debt Assessment shall accrue interest (at the applicable rate of any 
bonds or other debt instruments secured by the Debt Assessment), statutory 
penalties in the amount of 1% per month, and all costs of collection and 
enforcement. Such Debt Assessment shall either be enforced pursuant to a 
foreclosure action, or, at the District’s sole discretion, collected pursuant to the 
Uniform Method on a future tax bill, which amount may include penalties, 
interest, and costs of collection and enforcement.  

iv. In the event a Debt Assessment subject to direct collection by the District shall be 
delinquent, the District Manager and District Counsel, without further 
authorization by the Board, may initiate foreclosure proceedings pursuant to 
Chapter 170, Florida Statutes or other applicable law to collect and enforce the 
whole assessment, as set forth herein.  

c. Direct Bill for Certain O&M Assessments.
i. The O&M Assessments on certain lands (as designated for direct collection in the 

Assessment Roll) will be collected directly by the District in accordance with 
Florida law, as set forth in the Assessment Roll.   

ii. O&M Assessments directly collected by the District are due in full on December 
1, 2025; provided, however, that, to the extent permitted by law, the O&M 
Assessments due may be paid in several partial, deferred payments and according 
to the following schedule:  

1. 50% due no later than December 1, 2025 
2. 25% due no later than February 1, 2026  
3. 25% due no later than April 1, 2026 

iii. In the event that an O&M Assessment payment is not made in accordance with 
the schedule stated above, the whole O&M Assessment may immediately become 
due and payable. Such O&M Assessment shall accrue statutory penalties in the 
amount of 1% per month and all costs of collection and enforcement.  Such O&M 
Assessment shall either be enforced pursuant to a foreclosure action, or, at the 
District’s sole discretion, collected pursuant to the Uniform Method on a future 
tax bill, which amount may include penalties and costs of collection and 
enforcement.   

d. Future Collection Methods. The decision to collect special assessments by any 
particular method – e.g., on the tax roll or by direct bill – does not mean that such method 
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will be used to collect special assessments in future years, and the District reserves the 
right in its sole discretion to select collection methods in any given year, regardless of 
past practices.   

Section 4. Certification of Assessment Roll. The Assessment Roll is hereby certified and 
authorized to be transmitted to the Tax Collector. 

Section 5. Assessment Roll Amendment. The District Manager shall keep apprised of all updates 
made to the County property roll by the Property Appraiser after the date of this Resolution and 
shall amend the Assessment Roll in accordance with any such updates, for such time as 
authorized by Florida law. After any amendment of the Assessment Roll, the District Manager 
shall file the updates to the tax roll in the District records. 

Section 6. Assessment Challenges. The adoption of this Resolution shall be the final determination 
of all issues related to the O&M Assessments as it relates to property owners whose benefited 
property is subject to the O&M Assessments (including, but not limited to, the determination of 
special benefit and fair apportionment to the assessed property, the method of apportionment, the 
maximum rate of the O&M Assessments, and the levy, collection, and lien of the O&M 
Assessments), unless proper steps shall be initiated in a court of competent jurisdiction to secure 
relief within 30 days from adoption date of this Resolution.  

Section 7. Procedural Irregularities. Any informality or irregularity in the proceedings in 
connection with the levy of the O&M Assessments shall not affect the validity of the same after 
the adoption of this Resolution, and any O&M Assessments as finally approved shall be 
competent and sufficient evidence that such O&M Assessment was duly levied, that the O&M 
Assessment was duly made and adopted, and that all other proceedings adequate to such O&M 
Assessment were duly had, taken, and performed as required.  

Section 8. Severability. The invalidity or unenforceability of any one or more provisions of this 
Resolution shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining portions of this 
Resolution, or any part thereof. 

Section 9. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect upon the passage and adoption of this 
Resolution by the Board. 

Passed and Adopted on August 7, 2025.  

Attested By: 

Print Name:  
Secretary/Assistant Secretary

North Park Isle Community  
Development District 

Print Name:  
Chair/Vice Chair of the Board of Supervisors

Exhibit A: FY 2025-2026 Budget 
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ADDENDUM FOR ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
 
 
Proposal Date: July 16, 2025 
 
 
This Addendum is made effective by and between: 
 
“Client” “Eco-Logic Services” 
Name: North Park Isles CDD Name: Eco-Logic Services LLC 
Address: c/o Inframark 

2005 Pan Am Circle Ste 300 

Tampa, FL 33607 

Address: PO Box 18204 

Sarasota, FL 34276 

Phone: 813.873.7300 ext. 330 Phone: (941) 302-1206 
Representative: Mr. Michael Perez Representative: Peter Nabor 
Email: Michael.Perez@Inframark.com Email: Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com 

 
Project: North Park Isles 
Project Location: Plant City, FL  
Fee Type: Unit price per below 
Retainer: No 
Special Conditions:  
All work under this Addendum is subject to the special conditions described in the original Agreement for Environmental 
Services between North Park Isles CDD and Eco-Logic Services dated July 13, 2003.  
 
Scope of Services:  
This addendum will allow Eco-Logic Services to add maintenance of the two additional stormwater retention ponds 
(Lakes 36 and 37 – shaded blue on Figure 1). Methods and schedules will be consistent with those in the original 
contract. Additionally, trash (i.e., small construction trash, tennis balls, basketballs, etc.) will be picked up from the 
wetland near the mailboxes (marked in green on Figure 1). Because the area is deep, during inclement weather 
(thunderstorms or cold temperatures), technicians may not be able to reach the debris more than 10’ from the 
shoreline. If this occurs, on the next visit, a small boat will be brought to collect the debris further in the wetland if 
necessary. 
 
Because of the existing condition of these areas, an initial treatment will be required to get them treated aggressively 
the first time. 
 
Fee for the above will be billed as follows: 
 
Lake Maintenance 
 Existing Lake Fee ................................................................................................... 12 events per year at $5,350/event 
 
 Additional Lakes 
  Initial spray treatment of new areas (one-time event, not counted in monthly total below) ........................ $850.00 
 
  Monthly maintenance of Lakes 30-35 .................................................................. 12 events per year at $475/event 
 
 New Monthly Lake Maintenance Total ............................................................ 12 events per year at $5,825/event 
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Eco-Logic Services LLC  North Park Isles CDD 

By: 

 

 By:  

Print Name: Peter Nabor  Print Name:  

Title: Principal / Senior Project Scientist   Title:  

Date: July 16, 2025  Date:  
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Figure 1. Site plan showing the location of the proposed work areas. 

17



ESTIMATE
Spearem Enterprises, LLC
7842 Land O' Lakes Blvd. #335
Land O' Lakes, FL 34638

spearem.jmb@gmail.com
+1 (813) 997-8101

Bill to

north park isle
Ship to

north park isle

Estimate details

Estimate no.: 1897
Estimate date: 07/21/2025

# Date Product or service Description Qty Rate Amount

1. Labor North park Isle Clubhouse cleaning
estimate.
twice weekly cleaning of the clubhouse
facility, this includes all areas indoor
and the pool patio.
all surfaces' windows tables floors
bathrooms counters drinking fountains
and trash in and around the facility. this
price is based on 2 visits a/week billed
every 4 weeks and includes trash
bags, paper goods and cleaning
supplies. If this estimate is approved a
contract can be provided if required.

8 $85.00 $680.00

Note to customer
It is anticipated that permits will not be required for the above work,
and if required, the associated
costs will be added to the price stated below. Any existing
conditions that are not reasonably discoverable prior to the job start
date, which in anyway interferes with the safe and satisfactory
completion of this job, will be corrected by an additional work order
and estimate for approval prior to resuming job. Spearem
Enterprises, LLC is not responsible for any delays in performance of
service that are due in full or in part to circumstances beyond our
control. Spearem Enterprises, LLC is not responsible for damage,
personal or property damage by others at the job site.
Whether actual or consequential, or any claim
arising out of or relating to "Acts of God”.
Job will Commence within 30 days of receiving signed, approved
proposal-weather permitting.

Total $680.00

Accepted date Accepted by

18

mailto:spearem.jmb@gmail.com
tel:+1 8139978101


20



21



RESOLUTION 2025-12 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF NORTH PARK ISLE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT DESIGNATING DATES, TIME 
AND LOCATION FOR REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF 
SUPERVISORS AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE 

WHEREAS, North Park Isle Community Development District (hereinafter the “District”) is a 
local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, 
being situated entirely within the County of Hillsborough, Florida; and

WHEREAS, the District’s Board of Supervisors (hereinafter the “Board”), is statutorily authorized 
to exercise the powers granted to the District, but has not heretofore met; and 

WHEREAS, all meetings of the Board shall be open to the public and governed by the provisions 
of Chapter 286, Florida Statutes; and 

WHEREAS, the District is required by Florida law to prepare an annual schedule of its regular 
public meetings which designates the date, time, and location of the District’s meetings.  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
OF NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT THAT: 

Section 1. The annual public meeting schedule of the Board of Supervisors of the for the 
Fiscal Year 2026 attached hereto and incorporated by reference herein as Exhibit A is hereby approved and 
will be published and filed in accordance with the requirements of Florida law. 

Section 2. The District Manager is hereby directed to submit a copy of the Fiscal Year 2026 
annual public meeting schedule to Hillsborough County and the Department of Economic Opportunity. 

Section 3.  This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS 7TH DAY OF AUGUST 2025. 

ATTEST: NORTH PARK ISLE 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 
DISTRICT 

_____________________________________  
SECRETARY/ASSISTANT SECRETARY  CHAIR – VICE CHAIRMAN 
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EXHIBIT A

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING DATES 
NORTH PARK ISLECOMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

FISCAL YEAR 2026 

October 2, 2025 
November 6, 2025  
December 4, 2025 
January 8, 2026 (Changed due to holiday)  
February 5, 2026  
March 5, 2026  
April 2, 2026 
May 7, 2026 
June 4, 2026   
July 2, 2026 
August 6, 2026   
September 3, 2026  

All meetings will convene at the Offices of Inframark 

located at 2005 Pan Am Circle Suite 300, Tampa, FL 33607. 
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MINUTES OF MEETING  
NORTH PARK ISLE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 

The regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of North Park Isle Community 1 

Development District was held on Thursday, July 10, 2025 and called to order at 2:29 p.m. at the 2 

Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, Florida 33607. 3 

4 
Present and constituting a quorum were: 5 

6 
Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson 7 
Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson 8 
Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 9 
Alberto Viera Assistant Secretary10 
Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary 11 

12 
Also present were: 13 

14 
Michael Perez District Manager 15 
Jayna Cooper District Manager 16 
Kathryn Hopkinson      District Counsel 17 
John Vericker District Counsel 18 
Tyson Waag District Engineer (via phone)19 
Brooke Chapman On-site Manager 20 

21 
The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 22 

23 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 24 

 Ms. Cooper called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 25 
26 

SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment 27 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 28 

29 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 30 

A. Acceptance of FY 2024 Final Audit 31 
32 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in 33 
favor, Fiscal Year 2024 Final Audit, as presented, was accepted. 5-0 34 

35 
B. Encroachment Agreement 36 

37 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all in 38 
favor,  Encroachment Agreement, as presented, was accepted. 5-0 39 

40 
C. Consideration of Resolution 2025-08; Re-Designation of Officers 41 

The following persons were elected to the offices shown: 42 
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July 10, 2025    NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

43 
 Carlos de la Ossa  Chairperson 44 

 Nicholas Dister  Vice Chairperson 45 

 Brian K. Lamb  Secretary 46 

 Leah Popelka Treasurer 47 

 Jayna Cooper Assistant Secretary 48 

 Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary 49 

 Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 50 

 Albert Vierra Assistant Secretary51 

52 

On MOTION by Ms. Evans seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in favor, 53 
Resolution 2025-08; Re-Designation of Officers, as detailed above, 54 
was adopted. 5-0 55 

56 
D. Consideration of Resolution 2025-09; No Fishing Policy 57 

58 

On MOTION by Ms. Evans seconded by Mr. de la Ossa, with all in 59 
favor, Resolution 2025-09; No Fishing Policy, was adopted. 5-0 60 

61 
UNDER SEPARATE COVER 62 

63 

On MOTION by Ms. Evans seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in favor, 64 
the resignation of Carlos de la Ossa from Seat One (1), was accepted. 65 
4-066 

67 

On MOTION by Mr. Dister seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in favor, 68 
the resignation of Kelly Evans from Seat Four (4), was accepted. 3-069 

70 

On MOTION by Mr. Dister seconded by Mr. Motko, with all in favor, 71 
the appointment of Carlos de la Ossa to Seat Four (4), was accepted.  72 
3-073 

74 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Mr. Viera, with all in 75 
favor, the appointment of Kelly Evans to Seat One (1), was accepted. 76 
4-0 77 

78 
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July 10, 2025    NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 

3 
Unapproved Minutes 

FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 79 
A.  Approval of Minutes of June 5, 2025, Regular Meeting  80 
B.  Consideration of Operation and Maintenance May 2025  81 
C.  Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for May 82 
      2025 83 
D.  Ratification of Down-to-Earth Proposal #119720 ($2,013.00) 84 
E.  Ratification of Down-to-Earth Proposal #119725 ($1,510.00) 85 
F.   Ratification of Down-to-Earth Proposal #118708 ($6,733.00) 86 
G.  Ratification of Down-to-Earth Proposal #122601 ($8,187.85) 87 

88 

On MOTION by Ms. Evans seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in favor, 89 
the Consent Agenda was approved 5-090 

91 
FIFTH ORDER OF  BUSINESS  Staff Reports92 

A. District Counsel 93 
B. District Engineer 94 
C. District Manager 95 

There being no reports, the next item followed.96 
i. Field Inspections Report  97 
  The Field Inspections Report was presented, a copy of which was included in the 98 

agenda package. 99 

100 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Board of Supervisors’ Requests and  101 

Comments 102 
 Ms. Chapman, discussed upcoming events. 103 

104 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 105 

There being no further business, 106 
107 

On MOTION by Ms. Evans seconded by Mr. Dister, with all in favor, 108 
meeting was adjourned at 2:39 pm. 5-0  109 

110 
111 
112 
113 

Jayna Cooper/Michael Perez  Carlos de la Ossa  114 
District Manager   Chairperson 115 
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June 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date

Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice

Total
Comments/Description

Monthly Contract

BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 6/1/2025 18444 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 June 2025 Pool services

BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 5/1/2025 18164 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 May 2025 Pool services

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACH 6/11/2025 0384991061125-ACH $210.00 $210.00 6/11 - 7/10/2025 Internet

DOWN TO EARTH 4/1/2025 138354 $16,705.00 $16,705.00 April 2025 Landscaping maintenance

DOWN TO EARTH 6/1/2025 143632 $16,705.00 $16,705.00 June 2025 Landscaping service

ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 5/29/2025 5302 $5,350.00 $5,350.00 May 2025 Pond maintenance

SECURITEAM 6/1/2025 20259 $500.00 $500.00 June 2025 Video camera monitoring

Monthly Contract Subtotal $43,470.00 $43,470.00

Utilities

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 6/6/2025 1549264-ACH $1,315.90 $1,315.90 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 6/6/2025 1549262-ACH $1,178.62 $1,178.62 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 6/6/2025 1549571-ACH $507.07 $507.07 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 6/6/2025 1549260-ACH $2,943.95 $2,943.95 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage

CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 6/6/2025 1549265-ACH $2,144.55 $2,144.55 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage

GIG FIBER LLC 6/1/2025 4642 $10,763.50 $10,763.50 June 2025 Solar equipment rental

TECO ACH 5/14/2025 051425-26724-ACH $361.88 $361.88 April 9 - May 8, 2025 Electric

TECO ACH 6/13/2025 061325-3537-ACH $44.85 $44.85 5/9 - 6/9/2025 Electricity

TECO ACH 6/13/2025 061325-26724-ACH $391.81 $391.81 5/9 - 6/9/2025 Electricity

TECO ACH 6/13/2025 061325-1253-ACH $1,244.67 $1,244.67 5/9 - 6/9/2025 Electricity

Utilities Subtotal $20,896.80 $20,896.80

Regular Services

ALBERTO VIERA 6/5/2025 AV-060525 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 6/5/25

CARLOS DE LA OSSA 6/5/2025 CO-060525 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 6/5/25

DOWN TO EARTH 5/29/2025 144247 $295.81 $295.81 May 2025 irrigation repairs

DOWN TO EARTH 5/21/2025 143069 $931.99 $931.99 Irrigation repairs, drip line and pump station

FL DEPT OF HEALTH IN HILLSBOROUGH CO 6/1/2025 29-BID-7974231 $275.00 $275.00 POOL PERMIT

GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 6/2/2025 27710 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 2024 Audit

KELLY ANN EVANS 6/5/2025 KE-060525 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 6/5/25

MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 6/9/2025 59485104 $125.00 $125.00 May 2025 pest control services

MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 6/9/2025 59485207 $53.75 $53.75 May 2025 pest control services

NICHOLAS J. DISTER 6/5/2025 ND-060525 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 6/5/25

RYAN MOTKO 6/5/2025 RM-060525 $200.00 $200.00 BOARD 6/5/25

STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 5/16/2025 2400894 $971.00 $971.00 May 2025 Dist Engineer

STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 6/10/2025 26623 $3,533.00 $3,533.00 May 2025 District counsel services

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
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June 2025 Meeting

Vendor
Invoice 

Date

Invoice/Account

Number
Amount

Invoice

Total
Comments/Description

Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD

Regular Services Subtotal $11,485.55 $11,485.55

Additional Services

COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES, LLC 6/4/2025 2550 $3,525.00 $3,525.00 Landscape lighting replacements and repairs

COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES, LLC 6/4/2025 12 $280.00 $280.00 June 2024 Fence repairs

COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES, LLC 6/4/2025 13 $3,255.00 $3,255.00 Pressure wash fences around the district

DOWN TO EARTH 5/27/2025 143268 $8,305.00 $8,305.00 May 2025 Fertilization program

DOWN TO EARTH 5/27/2025 143276 $2,540.00 $2,540.00 Demoss trees

DOWN TO EARTH 5/27/2025 143277 $4,672.00 $4,672.00 Palm trimming

DOWN TO EARTH 3/31/2025 137464 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 Initial irrigation evaluation

DOWN TO EARTH 6/16/2025 145390 $7,212.00 $7,212.00 Removal of palm and flush cut, tree trimming, demoss crapes

DOWN TO EARTH 6/16/2025 145389 $1,407.86 $1,407.86 June 2025 Fire ant application

DOWN TO EARTH 6/16/2025 145388 $6,733.00 $6,733.00 June 2025 Landscaping Fertilizer

ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 5/24/2025 5259 $14,675.00 $14,675.00 Mailbox wetland cleanup

FIELDS CONSULTING GROUP LLC 6/9/2025 3581 $175.00 $175.00 Pool Closed signs

GATE PROS, INC. 10/26/2024 12014 $275.00 $275.00 10/2024 Pool Gate Repairs

INFRAMARK LLC 5/28/2025 150107 $674.00 $674.00 Debris removal, sign repair, gate repair, and lock change

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 6/9/2025 06092025 726 $1,265.43 SERIES 2019 FY 25 TAX DIST ID DIST 726

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 6/9/2025 06092025 726 $345.32 $1,610.75 SERIES 2021 FY25 TAX DIST ID DIST 726

TRUIST - CC 5/23/2025 052325-5335-ACH $134.89 $134.89 5/15/2025 Office Supplies, Amazon order

Additional Services Subtotal $57,174.50 $57,174.50

TOTAL $133,026.85 $133,026.85
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BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE
PO Box 1628
Land O Lakes, FL  34639-1628
USA
+18135975009
accounts@bluelifepools.com
www.bluelifepools.com

Invoice

BILL TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

SHIP TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

18444 06/01/2025 $2,000.00 07/01/2025 Net 30

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

CLEANING REGULAR POOL SERVICE 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

SUBTOTAL 2,000.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL 2,000.00
BALANCE DUE $2,000.00

Pay invoice

29

https://connect.intuit.com/portal/app/CommerceNetwork/view/scs-v1-266c5c96e7894b8b932093ae76e85c40b42de7421f8445c2bb01eaaac9d37e320ad19f57ea264e118e17e6895028e540?locale=en_US&cta=printPreviewPayButton


BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE
PO Box 1628
Land O Lakes, FL  34639-1628
USA
+18135975009
accounts@bluelifepools.com
www.bluelifepools.com

Invoice

BILL TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

SHIP TO

NORTH PARK ISLE  CDD
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE
STE 300
TAMPA, FL  33607

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

18164 05/01/2025 $2,000.00 05/31/2025 Net 30

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

CLEANING REGULAR POOL SERVICE 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

SUBTOTAL 2,000.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL 2,000.00
BALANCE DUE $2,000.00

Pay invoice
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #138354

April 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida, 33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

North Park Isle CDD Contract
(2025)

4/1/2025 5/1/2025 Net 30

Estimate # 114853

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#114853 - North Park Isle CDD Contract (2025) April 2025 $16,705.00

Subtotal $16,705.00Billing Questions
ar@down2earthinc.com

(321) 263-2700

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$16,705.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $16,705.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #143632

June 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

North Park Isle CDD Contract
(2025)

6/1/2025 7/1/2025 Net 30

Estimate # 114853

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#114853 - North Park Isle CDD Contract (2025) June 2025 $16,705.00

Subtotal $16,705.00Billing Questions
Francine.Martinez@Down2Earthinc.com

(352) 523-4954

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$16,705.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $16,705.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Invoice

Date

5/29/2025

Invoice #

5302

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Eco-Logic Services LLC

PO Box 18204
Sarasota, FL 34276

North Park Isle CDD

Phone # 941-312-1764 Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com

Total

Description Amount

Lake Maintenance Services (including changes under addendum) for May 2025 5,350.00

$5,350.00
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Invoice

Date

06/01/2025

Invoice #

20259

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Tampa, FL 33607

Installation Address

Norh Park Isle CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City, FL 33565

13745 N. Nebraska Ave
Tampa, FL 33613

P.O. No. Due Date

07/01/2025

Acct #

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (0.0%)

Securiteam is now a part of Safetouch!

813.909.7775
AR165@Safetouch.com

DescriptionQty

Monthly Monitoring Service

12 hour Amenity  Event Based Remote Video Monitoring1

$500.00

$500.00

$500.00

$0.00
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Gig Fiber, LLC
2502 N Rocky Point Dr
Ste 1000
Tampa, FL 33607
813-800-5323

INVOICE

Invoice #: 4642

Invoice Date: 06/01/25

Amount Due: $10,763.50

Bill To: Ship To:

North Park Isle CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607
UNITED STATES

 

Due Date

07/01/25

 
 
 

Item Description Quantity Price Amount

Solar Equipment Lease
Income North Park Isle CDD - Ph 1_June 2025 209 $51.50 $10,763.50

 

 Subtotal: $10,763.50
Sales Tax: $0.00

Total: $10,763.50
Payments: $0.00

Amount Due: $10,763.50

 
 
To pay online, go to https://app02.us.bill.com/p/streetleaf
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Attendance Confirmation 
 

  for 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

  

  

District Name:  

Board Meeting: 

North Park Isle 
  

June 5, 2025 
  

Name Please X Paid 

1 Carlos de la Ossa X $200 

2 Nicholas Dister X $200 

3 Ryan Motko X $200 

4 Kelly Evans X $200 

5 Albert Viera X $200  

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly 

Approved for payment: 

Michael Perez 6/9/2025 

District Manager Signature Date 

REVISED 6/9/2025 9:06 
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Attendance Confirmation 
 

  for 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

  

  

District Name:  

Board Meeting: 

North Park Isle 
  

June 5, 2025 
  

Name Please X Paid 

1 Carlos de la Ossa X $200 

2 Nicholas Dister X $200 

3 Ryan Motko X $200 

4 Kelly Evans X $200 

5 Albert Viera X $200  

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly 

Approved for payment: 

Michael Perez 6/9/2025 

District Manager Signature Date 

REVISED 6/9/2025 9:06 
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #144247

May 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

May 2025 Irrigation Inspection
Repairs

5/29/2025 6/13/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 119705

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#119705 - May 2025 Irrigation Inspection Repairs

May 2025 irrigation inspection repairs

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.

$295.81

Irrigation Installation $295.81

1/2" Fitting (Material) EA 4.00 $0.69 $2.75

10H RAINBIRD PLASTIC NOZZLE. (Material) Each 17.00 $2.02 $34.32

4" Pop Up Rotor (Material) EA 2.00 $38.00 $75.99

Adjustable Bubbler (Material) Each 4.00 $3.19 $12.75

Irrigation Labor (Hide) (Labor) $170.00

Subtotal $295.81Billing Questions
Francine.Martinez@Down2Earthinc.com

(352) 523-4954

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$295.81

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $295.81

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #143069

May 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Replace drip line at Maryland and
the pump station

5/21/2025 6/5/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 118817

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#118817 - Replace drip line at Maryland and the pump station
· Replace broken drip line around the perimeter of lift 

station. This line appears to have been damaged 
back from the hurricane.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$931.99

LCE006: Irrigation Repairs $931.99

Hunter 12" X 250' Dripline 0.9 GPH Purple
(Material)

Each 2.00 $126.00 $251.99

Irrigation Labor (Hide) (Labor) $680.00

Subtotal $931.99Billing Questions
ar@down2earthinc.com

(321) 263-2700

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$931.99

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $931.99

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Grau and Associates
1001 W. Yamato Road, Suite 301

Boca Raton, FL 33431
www.graucpa.com

Phone: 561-994-9299                                                                                                              Fax: 561-994-5823

North Park Isle Community Development District
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL  33607

Invoice No. 27710
Date 06/02/2025

                                                                                                                                                                            

SERVICE    AMOUNT

Audit FYE 09/30/2024 $        4,300.00

 Current Amount Due $        4,300.00

 0 - 30 31- 60  61 - 90 91 - 120 Over 120 Balance
 4,300.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 4,300.00

Payment due upon receipt.
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Attendance Confirmation 
 

  for 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

  

  

District Name:  

Board Meeting: 

North Park Isle 
  

June 5, 2025 
  

Name Please X Paid 

1 Carlos de la Ossa X $200 

2 Nicholas Dister X $200 

3 Ryan Motko X $200 

4 Kelly Evans X $200 

5 Albert Viera X $200  

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly 

Approved for payment: 

Michael Perez 6/9/2025 

District Manager Signature Date 

REVISED 6/9/2025 9:06 
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59485104INVOICE:

DATE:

813-334-5882[63015239][63015239]

ORDER:

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
Brooke Chapman
2005 PAN AM CIR
TAMPA, FL 33607-2359

59485104

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
Brooke Chapman
3716 N MARYLAND AVE
PLANT CITY, FL 33565

06/09/2025

06/09/2025NET 30

LHUDSON09:13 AM06/09/2025 Leon Hudson

Lic:JE333952

09:13 AM

09:58 AM

McCall Service
PO BOX 600730
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32260-0730
800-342-6948

FL COMMERCIAL PEST MGMT $125.00FL COMM PM

RODENT SERVICE $0.00RODENT SERVICE

Hello….I texted Brooke to let her know I was headed to the property….I added web out to my brush for
spiders I then brushed around the windows doors and patio….I knocked down a mud dauber nest then
some webs and debris….I sprayed a liquid residual around the foundation of the building to prevent pest
entry….I applied granules around the building and around the pool for pest prevention….I inspected all
four rodent boxes and refreshed the bait box on and four had activity…..for the wasp service I inspected
the picnic table pavilion and play ground equipment I then brushed around these areas I knocked down
one mud dauber nest and two small wasp nests ….please allow 7-14 days for best results….thank you
for choosing McCall service and I hope you have a great day….Leon

SUBTOTAL $125.00

TAX $0.00

AMT. PAID $0.00

TOTAL $125.00

AMOUNT DUE $125.00

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE

n a
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE
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59485207INVOICE:

DATE:

813-334-5882[63015239][63015239]

ORDER:

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
Brooke Chapman
2005 PAN AM CIR
TAMPA, FL 33607-2359

59485207

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
Brooke Chapman
3716 N MARYLAND AVE
PLANT CITY, FL 33565

06/09/2025

06/09/2025NET 30

LHUDSONWASP09:13 AM06/09/2025 Leon Hudson

Lic:JE333952

09:13 AM

09:13 AM

McCall Service
PO BOX 600730
JACKSONVILLE, FL 32260-0730
800-342-6948

WASP SERVICE $50.00FL COMM PM

Hello….I texted Brooke to let her know I was headed to the property….I added web out to my brush for
spiders I then brushed around the windows doors and patio….I knocked down a mud dauber nest then
some webs and debris….I sprayed a liquid residual around the foundation of the building to prevent pest
entry….I applied granules around the building and around the pool for pest prevention….I inspected all
four rodent boxes and refreshed the bait box on and four had activity…..for the wasp service I inspected
the picnic table pavilion and play ground equipment I then brushed around these areas I knocked down
one mud dauber nest and two small wasp nests ….please allow 7-14 days for best results….thank you
for choosing McCall service and I hope you have a great day….Leon

SUBTOTAL $50.00

TAX $3.75

AMT. PAID $0.00

TOTAL $53.75

AMOUNT DUE $53.75

TECHNICIAN SIGNATURE

n a
CUSTOMER SIGNATURE
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Attendance Confirmation 
 

  for 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

  

  

District Name:  

Board Meeting: 

North Park Isle 
  

June 5, 2025 
  

Name Please X Paid 

1 Carlos de la Ossa X $200 

2 Nicholas Dister X $200 

3 Ryan Motko X $200 

4 Kelly Evans X $200 

5 Albert Viera X $200  

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly 

Approved for payment: 

Michael Perez 6/9/2025 

District Manager Signature Date 

REVISED 6/9/2025 9:06 
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Attendance Confirmation 
 

  for 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

  

  

District Name:  

Board Meeting: 

North Park Isle 
  

June 5, 2025 
  

Name Please X Paid 

1 Carlos de la Ossa X $200 

2 Nicholas Dister X $200 

3 Ryan Motko X $200 

4 Kelly Evans X $200 

5 Albert Viera X $200  

The supervisors present at the above referenced meeting should be compensated accordingly 

Approved for payment: 

Michael Perez 6/9/2025 

District Manager Signature Date 

REVISED 6/9/2025 9:06 
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Billing Backup

Date Project Task Expnd Type Employee/Supplier Quantity Bill Rate Bill Amount Comment AP Ref. #

2025-04-15 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular LITZELFELNER, SAMANTHA LEE 0.25 177.00 44.25 DISTRICT ENGINEER PROJECT SUPPORT
2025-04-16 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular LITZELFELNER, SAMANTHA LEE 0.25 177.00 44.25 DISTRICT ENGINEER PROJECT SUPPORT
2025-04-28 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular NURSE, VANESSA M 0.25 110.00 27.50 MONTHLY BOARD MEETING PREP
2025-05-01 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.50 190.00 95.00 MONTHLY BOARD MEETING PREPARATION AND MEETING 

ATTENDANCE.
2025-05-06 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 0.50 190.00 95.00 EMAIL AND TEXT CORRESPONDENCE WITH DM AND FIELD 

MANAGER REGARDING WETLAND WATER ELEVATION 
CONCERNS.

2025-05-07 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 1.00 190.00 190.00 PULL THE COMMUNITY PLAN SETS FOR REVIEW.
2025-05-08 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 1.50 190.00 285.00 EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE WITH DM, FIELD MANAGER, AND 

REVIEW PLAN SETS.
2025-05-09 238202100 2025 Direct - Regular WAAG, R TYSON (TYSON) 1.00 190.00 190.00 REVIEW PLAN SETS AND AERIALS. RESPOND TO DM 

REGARDING WETLAND CONCERN.

Total Project 238202100 5.25 $971.00

Page 1 of 1    5/16/2025  12:05 PM
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June 10, 2025
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001
Invoice #: 26623

Page: 1

For Professional Services Rendered Through May 31, 2025

Straley Robin Vericker
1510 W. Cleveland Street

Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone (813) 223-9400 

Federal Tax Id. - 20-1778458

North Park Isle CDD

Inframark

2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300

Tampa, FL 33607

RE: General

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

5/1/2025 JMV PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND CDD BOARD MEETING. 0.4 $162.00

5/1/2025 KCH REVIEW LANDSCAPE AGREEMENT WITH LMP AND
HIGHLIGHT AREAS OF BREACH; REVIEW JANUARY,
FEBRUARY, AND MARCH INSPECTION REPORTS FOR
LMP; REVIEW STATUS REPORT FROM DOWN TO
EARTH FOR START DATE OF APRIL 7, 2025; PREPARE
FOR AND ATTEND MEETING WITH C.DELAOSSA,
M.PEREZ, AND A.GANDARILLA TO DISCUSS LMP
BREACH, NEGLIGENCE, AND POTENTIAL LITIGATION IN
PERSON; PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND BOS MEETING
IN PERSON.

1.8 $603.00

5/2/2025 KCH PREPARE SERVICES AGREEMENTS WITH ECO-LOGIC
FOR POND 16 CLEANUP AND WETLAND AREA
CLEANUP.

1.7 $569.50

5/6/2025 KCH REVIEW FINAL PUNCH LIST TO BE PRESENTED TO
LMP/SUNRISE; PREPARE RECAP EMAIL FOR AFTER
MEETING WITH LMP/SUNRISE; SEND SAME TO
C.DELAOSSA.

0.5 $167.50

5/7/2025 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND MEETING WITH
C.DELAOSSA, M.PEREZ, AND REPRESENTATIVES
FROM LMP AND JUNIPER; PREPARE AND SEND RECAP
EMAIL TO ALL ASSOCIATED PARTIES.

0.8 $268.00

5/8/2025 KCH REVIEW EMAILS RELATED TO RESIDENT INJURY
INVOLVING DISTRICT PROPERTY.

0.3 $100.50

5/13/2025 JMV REVIEW CDD AUDIT NOTICE;  PREPARE DISTRICT
COUNSEL RESPONSE LETTER.

1.1 $445.50
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June 10, 2025
Client: 001509
Matter: 000001

26623Invoice #:

Page: 2

Date Person

SERVICES

Description of Services Hours Amount

5/13/2025 LC REVIEW AUDITOR REQUEST LETTER FOR FISCAL
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024; PREPARE DRAFT
AUDIT RESPONSE LETTER RE SAME.

0.5 $97.50

5/16/2025 KCH PREPARE FOR AND ATTEND EPG OPERATIONS
MEETING IN PERSON; DISCUSS ONGOING LANDSCAPE
DISCUSSIONS WITH LMP WITH M. PEREZ AND C.
DELAOSSA.

0.5 $167.50

5/20/2025 KCH REVIEW EMAILS FROM M. PEREZ REGARDING
COMMUNICATIONS WITH LMP REGARDING
SOD/IRRIGATION ISSUES.

0.4 $134.00

5/20/2025 KCH PREPARE RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SPENDING
AUTHORITY FOR CHAIR AND DISTRICT MANAGER WITH
BOS RATIFICATION.

0.5 $167.50

5/21/2025 WAS REVIEW DRAFT CDD ASSESSMENT AND BUDGET
RESOLUTIONS; DRAFT POOL MONITOR SERVICES
AGREEMENT.

1.1 $368.50

5/21/2025 KCH REVIEW POOL MONITOR SERVICES AGREEMENT. 0.2 $67.00

5/29/2025 JMV REVIEW EMAIL FROM B. CARPIO;  REVIEW LEGAL
NOTICES.

0.2 $81.00

5/30/2025 KCH REVIEW AGENDA PACKAGE. 0.4 $134.00

Total Professional Services 10.4 $3,533.00

Please Include Invoice Number on all Correspondence

Total Services

Less Payments

$4,147.50

$3,533.00

($4,147.50)

Previous Balance

Total Disbursements $0.00
Total Current Charges $3,533.00

PAY THIS AMOUNT $3,533.00
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BILL TO
Inframark- North Park Isle CDD
3716 North Maryland Avenue
Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

656-209-7919
michael.perez@inframark.com

Invoice Number: 2550

P.O./S.O. Number: lights

Invoice Date: June 4, 2025

Payment Due: June 19, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $3,525.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Lighting
replacement to match

15 $215.00 $3,225.00

Lighting
3  timers

1 $300.00 $300.00

Total: $3,525.00

Amount Due (USD): $3,525.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/9w4znf-6hq99a

Notes / Terms
Payment Terms: 50% Deposit prior to scheduling
Remainder due at completion. Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any
warranty. A 3% service fee will be applied to card payments.

Clarifications

Page 1 of 3 for Invoice #2550

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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1. Finish grade and topsoil by others. All landscape materials to be installed in areas filled and graded to +/- 1/10th of a foot of
finish grade by others, with proper drainage already established. Topsoil and roto-tilling is not included in our proposal for any
areas of this project. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly per
man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the agreed
start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.
2. Sod and turf totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for sod. It is recommended to hire a chemically
licensed spray and maintenance company to keep healthy.
3. Trees, sod, and plant material without automated irrigation cannot be warrantied. 60 day warranty from installation date for
dead plants if maintained by us or qualified companies. Not liable for plants per plans that have not taken into account
environmental liabilities such as poor site soil conditions and sunlight or shade requirements needed.
4. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
5. If existing Irrigation System, Controller, or Water Source is not operational, available, or adequate for full coverage of new
landscaping, additional costs will incur to upgrade system or if hand watering is needed until system is in place.
6. Trees, sod, and plant material exposed to frost and/or freezing conditions cannot be guaranteed.
7. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
8. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the Plant List on landscape plans. Quantities indicated on the Plant List may
differ from actual quantities shown on the landscape plans. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to
reflect those differences (plus or minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in Plant List we will need to
adjust our invoice accordingly.
9. All plants, trees, sod, etc. required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in smaller
sizes or may not be available.
10. Relocated trees carry no guarantee whatsoever as to survivability. We will take all reasonable, horticulturally acceptable
measures to help assure the successful transplanting of plant materials. Large trees must have access for a tree spade or a boom
truck at original location and at the final location as well.
11. If extraneous or deleterious materials or conditions detrimental to plant growth or installation of any material are
encountered, an on-site review will be done, and the General Contractor, Owner's Representative, or Owner notified of
recommendations and the additional costs involved for remedial actions.
12. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Outdoor reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
13. The Owner shall properly maintain landscaping after installation completion in order to maintain unobstructed visibility for
pedestrians and vehicles and keep plants and sod healthy and alive.
14. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
15. Watering Restrictions: Coastal Outdoor is bound by local water restrictions which may in fact result in irreparable stress and
/or demise of landscape plant material and turf. Coastal Outdoor cannot be held responsible for long or short term drought
related stress, damage, or demise of landscape plant material and turf with regards to restricted irrigation regulations over which
Coastal Outdoor has no direct control.
16. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement (811 Locate
Service).

Page 2 of 3 for Invoice #2550

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice
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17. Coastal Outdoor is not responsible for the contents of the plant list developed by others. Several species of plants found locally
may be toxic to people and domesticated animals including but not limited to Weeping Lantana, American Wisteria, Yellow
Jasmine, Cardboard Plant, Coontie Palm, Bamboo Palm, Carpentaria Palm, Oleander, Necklace Pod. Alternative species can be
recommended upon request.
18. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional topsoil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.

Page 3 of 3 for Invoice #2550

Coastal Outdoor Services / 6101 Ike Smith Rd. Plant City, FL 33565

Coastal Outdoor Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

8137756994
www.coastaloutdoorfl.com

Invoice

70



BILL TO
Inframark - North Park Isle CDD
3716 North Maryland Avenue
Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

656-209-7919
michael.perez@inframark.com

Invoice Number: 12

Invoice Date: June 4, 2025

Payment Due: June 10, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $280.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Fence Repair
repair fencing in pic sent May 22nd

1 $280.00 $280.00

Total: $280.00

Amount Due (USD): $280.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/aqepm2-558bcz

Notes / Terms
Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any warranty. A 3% service fee will
be applied to card payments.

Clarifications
1. Finish grade by others. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly
per man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the
agreed start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.
2. Fencing/railing totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for acts of God or damage by others.
3. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
4. If existing lines are not marked prior to install additional costs will incur due to additional labor costs or time traveled.

Page 1 of 2 for Invoice #12

Coastal Fence Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

813-394-1444
www.coastalfence.co

Invoice
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5. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
6. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the site plan. Quantities indicated on the plan may differ from actual
quantities used on site. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to reflect those differences (plus or
minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in order to complete the scope we will need to adjust our
invoice accordingly.
7. All materials required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in adjusted prices to
reflect true cost of goods at the time.
8. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Fence reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
9. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
10. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement if required
(811 Locate Service).
11. Coastal Fence is not responsible for the contents of the material list developed by others. Several materials may not be
available locally and alternatives may have to be proceeded with.
12. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional soil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.
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Coastal Fence Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

813-394-1444
www.coastalfence.co

Invoice
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BILL TO
Inframark - North Park Isle CDD
3716 North Maryland Avenue
Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

656-209-7919
michael.perez@inframark.com

Invoice Number: 13

Invoice Date: June 4, 2025

Payment Due: June 10, 2025

Amount Due (USD): $3,255.00

Pay Securely Online

Items Quantity Price Amount

Pressure Washing
back of fences in six different areas throughout
community
*if repairs are needed that will be additional
costs*

1 $3,255.00 $3,255.00

Total: $3,255.00

Amount Due (USD): $3,255.00

Pay Securely Online

link.waveapps.com/aup54f-mexytk

Notes / Terms
Failure to pay on the agreed term will result in interest fees. Any form of non-payment voids any warranty. A 3% service fee will
be applied to card payments.

Clarifications
1. Finish grade by others. NOT RESPONSIBLE for final grade and any site grading or debris removal will be billed at a 55$ hourly
per man rate if asked to perform plus equipment fee. Root grinding to be done by others if needed. If site is not ready on the
agreed start date a trip charge of 250$ minimum will be applied or additional cost if contractor requests us to take care of it.

Page 1 of 2 for Invoice #13

Coastal Fence Services LLC
6101 Ike Smith Rd

Plant City, Florida 33565
United States

813-394-1444
www.coastalfence.co

Invoice
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2. Fencing/railing totals are approximate. Field measurements will be used at the close of the project to determine the exact
amounts used and the price will be adjusted accordingly. There is no warranty for acts of God or damage by others.
3. Clean up of site limited to debris and waste generated by this contractor only.
4. If existing lines are not marked prior to install additional costs will incur due to additional labor costs or time traveled.
5. Proposal is based on quantities shown graphically on the plans.
6. This proposal is based on quantities indicated on the site plan. Quantities indicated on the plan may differ from actual
quantities used on site. If Plan quantity is different we will need to adjust our final invoice to reflect those differences (plus or
minus) using same unit prices. If plans contain material not listed in order to complete the scope we will need to adjust our
invoice accordingly.
7. All materials required for this job are subject to market availability and due to high demand may result in adjusted prices to
reflect true cost of goods at the time.
8. Customer is solely responsible for all underground obstructions, including without limitation utility & communication lines,
lime rock, and construction debris. Coastal Fence reserves the right to pass on to the Customer any additional actual costs it
incurs if unusual or unanticipated ground conditions such as rock formations or other underground obstructions impede the
installation contemplated under this proposal.
9. These notes become part of any contract or agreement entered into unless specific exceptions are made in writing stating
otherwise, adding to or deleting from scope of work.
10. Utilities: 3-5 business days are required to obtain mark out of underground utilities prior to work commencement if required
(811 Locate Service).
11. Coastal Fence is not responsible for the contents of the material list developed by others. Several materials may not be
available locally and alternatives may have to be proceeded with.
12. Additional requests outside the proposal require approved change orders from customers.

Exclusions
1 . Any work or items not specifically included are excluded.
2 . Finish grade and additional soil - if needed - not in proposal.
3 . Tree removal and relocation, root pruning, barricades, pavers, asphalt cutting and patching, root grinding, paving, fences,
concrete work, curbing, tree wells, tree aeration systems, retaining walls, berms, drains & drainage systems, and other hardscape
items not specifically included are excluded.
4 . Soil tests are not included. If soil tests are necessary, additional funding will be needed. Any amendments required will need
additional funding.
5 . Proposal does not include water source, electric to irrigation timers or wells, or conduit into building for timer wires; no jack
and bores; no sleeves; no cutting, patching, removal or replacement of asphalt, concrete, or sub-base unless specifically stated.
6 . Construction of berms of any type (for parking islands or otherwise), retention ponds, and swales are not in this proposal. This
work, if needed, can be quoted after an on-site visit to determine exact field conditions and may need to be done at an hourly
rate, specifically inspections are needed and additional work is needed.
7 . Removal of invasive, exotic species is not in proposal and can be done on a "Time and Materials" basis.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #143268

May 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

May turf fertilizer 5/27/2025 6/11/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 118024

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#118024 - May turf fertilizer
· North Park extra fertilizer. Granular and wet fertilizer, 

Areca palms extra fertilizer and Sulphur treatment,  

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$8,305.00

LCE025: Tree/Plant Installation $8,305.00

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) (Labor) $65.00

Subcontractor - Fert & Pest Application (Sub) Each 1.00 $8240.00 $8240.00

Subtotal $8,305.00Billing Questions
JoEllen.Brown@Down2Earthinc.com

(352)396-6746

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$8,305.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $8,305.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #118024

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@inframark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

May turf fertilizer May 7, 2025 Dave Towsley

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Tree/Plant Installation

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) $65.00

Subcontractor - Fert & Pest Application Each 1 $8,240.00 $8,240.00

$8,305.00Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $8,305.00

· North Park extra fertilizer. Granular and wet fertilizer, Areca palms extra fertilizer and 
Sulphur treatment,  

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 05/07/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.

Docusign Envelope ID: CF9D466B-2023-4215-AD60-D4E687323A08

5/8/2025
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #118952

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@inframark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

Palm removal/ Palm trimming
Amenity center

May 20, 2025 Dave Towsley

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Tree/Plant Installation

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) $100.00

Tree or Palm Trimming Each 1 $4,572.00 $4,572.00

$4,672.00Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $4,672.00

Flush cut 2 dying Sabel palms that are located inside the pool area along the fence line.

Do not recommend installing new ones, Area is very full already and would be to close to umbrella's. (discussed with Arturo and 
Brook)

Trim all tree inside and out at the amenity center, to include the seed pods on the paurdis palm.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 05/20/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #143276

May 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Demoss Crape Myrtles along
Maryland

5/27/2025 6/11/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 118964

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#118964 - Demoss Crape Myrtles along Maryland
· Demoss Crape Myrtles along Maryland

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$2,540.00

LCE025: Tree/Plant Installation $2,540.00

Demossing (Sub) Each 1.00 $2440.00 $2440.00

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) (Labor) $100.00

Subtotal $2,540.00Billing Questions
JoEllen.Brown@Down2Earthinc.com

(352)396-6746

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$2,540.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $2,540.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #143277

May 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Palm removal/ Palm trimming
Amenity center

5/27/2025 6/11/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 118952

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#118952 - Palm removal/ Palm trimming Amenity center

Flush cut 2 dying Sabel palms that are located inside the pool area 
along the fence line.

Do not recommend installing new ones, Area is very full already and 
would be to close to umbrella's. (discussed with Arturo and Brook)

Trim all tree inside and out at the amenity center, to include the seed 
pods on the paurdis palm.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$4,672.00

LCE025: Tree/Plant Installation $4,672.00

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) (Labor) $100.00

Tree or Palm Trimming (Sub) Each 1.00 $4572.00 $4572.00

Subtotal $4,672.00Billing Questions
JoEllen.Brown@Down2Earthinc.com

(352)396-6746

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$4,672.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $4,672.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #137464

March 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida, 33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Irrigation audit prior to contract
3/14

3/31/2025 4/20/2025 Net 20 Days

Estimate # 113325

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#113325 - Irrigation audit prior to contract 3/14
· Irrigation audit of complete system prior to contract 

start date. 
· This is an evaluation of the system to ensure the 

system is working prior to start date.
· Detailed report will be given of any repairs or 

concerns once completed.
· This was discussed at the meeting with EPG and 

Inframark on 3/12

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$1,700.00

LCE006: Irrigation Repairs $1,700.00

Irrigation Labor (Labor) $1700.00

Subtotal $1,700.00Billing Questions
ar@down2earthinc.com

(321) 263-2700

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$1,700.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $1,700.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #145390

June 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Palm removal/ Palm trimming
Amenity center

6/16/2025 7/1/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 118703

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#118703 - Palm removal/ Palm trimming Amenity center
· Flush cut 2 dying Sabel palms that are located inside the 

pool area along the fence line.

· Do not recommend installing new ones, Area is very full 
already and would be to close to umbrella's. (discussed with 
Arturo and Brook)

· Trim all tree inside and out at the amenity center, to include 
the seed pods on the paurdis palm.

· Demoss crape myrtles along Maryland rd.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.

$7,212.00

LCE023: Tree Trimming $7,212.00

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) (Labor) $200.00

Tree / Palm Trimming & Demossing crape
myrtles (Sub)

Each 1.00 $7012.00 $7012.00

Subtotal $7,212.00Billing Questions
Francine.Martinez@Down2Earthinc.com

(352) 523-4954

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$7,212.00

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $7,212.00

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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Down to Earth

PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Invoice: #145389

June 2025

Customer Property / Project Address

North Park Isles CDD North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 335652005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL   33607

Project/Job Invoice Date Date Due Terms Customer PO #

Top Choice application Amenity
Center

6/16/2025 7/1/2025 Net 15

Estimate # 116761

Description of Services & Items Unit Quantity Rate Amount

Invoice Details

#116761 - Top Choice application Amenity Center

· Apply Top choice Fire ant insecticide to the amenity 
center. Inside pool area, Play ground, dog park and 
common areas directly around the amenity center. 

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

$1,407.86

LCE025: Tree/Plant Installation $1,407.86

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) (Labor) $65.00

Top choice- Fert & Pest Application (Sub) Each 1.00 $1342.86 $1342.86

Subtotal $1,407.86Billing Questions
Francine.Martinez@Down2Earthinc.com

(352) 523-4954

Visit us at https://dtelandscape.com for all 
other questions or concerns.

Please click the link below to be directed to 
the Down to Earth customer portal to view 
invoices and to make payment by credit 
card.  A processing fee of 2.75% will be 
added to all credit card payments.

DTELandscape.propertyserviceportal.com

Sales Tax

Total

$0.00

$1,407.86

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $1,407.86

Late Payments are subject to an 18% per annum interest rate, applied daily, on the overdue balance. A processing fee of 2.75% will be added to all credit card payments. 
         See Terms & Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #116761

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@inframark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

Top Choice application Amenity
Center

May 30, 2025 Dave Towsley

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Tree/Plant Installation

Site Prep, Removal, & Disposal (E) $65.00

Top choice- Fert & Pest Application Each 1 $1,342.86 $1,342.86

$1,407.86Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $1,407.86

· Apply Top choice Fire ant insecticide to the amenity center. Inside pool area, Play ground, 
dog park and common areas directly around the amenity center. 

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 04/28/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, Ohio 44192-0002
(321) 263-2700

Down to Earth
Estimate: #118708

Customer Address Billing Address Physical Job Address

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , Florida 33607
michael.perez@inframark.com

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300

Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Job Estimated Job Start Date Proposed By Due Date

June Fertilizer June 27, 2025 Dave Towsley

Estimate Details

Description of Services & Materials Unit Quantity Rate Amount

 Tree/Plant Installation

Subcontractor - Fert & Pest Application Each 1 $6,393.00 $6,393.00

 Irrigation Repairs

Irrigation Labor (Hide) $340.00

$6,733.00Subtotal

Estimated Tax $0.00

Job Total $6,733.00

· Liquid application of fertilizer/ insecticide/ herbicide.
· Areca Palm treatment to correct soil conditions.

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work.  Price does not include any irrigation repairs.  Irrigation 
repairs to be billed separately on a time and material basis.

Agreed & Accepted By:Proposed By:

Dave Towsley 05/15/2025

Down to Earth
Date North Park Isles CDD Date

1 of 1

Estimates require a 50% deposit to order and schedule any approved work. The remaining invoice balance is due upon receipt.  Pricing on this proposal is good for 30 days 
from the date created.  Actual irrigation repairs will be billed at our standard labor rate plus materials.  Any loss or damage from theft, tampering, vandalism, drainage, soil 

conditions, salt, frost, wildlife, pests, disease, lack of proper maintenance, or acts of God are excluded from this warranty.  Additionally, anything underground that cannot be 
marked by “No Cuts”, if damaged, is not covered in the above proposal.  Unless specifically quoted, this job only includes an irrigation check. If irrigation services are 

required, an additional bid will be submitted. If the additional bid is not accepted, DTE is not responsible for loss of materials installed. This proposal is subject to our Terms & 
Conditions at https://dtelandscape.com/terms-and-conditions/.

Docusign Envelope ID: D5445EE6-B783-47C8-AA36-2F1A917946EA

5/21/2025
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PO Box 72701
Cleveland, OH 44192-0002

dtelandscape.com/

INVOICE

Date Invoice No.

06/16/25 145388

Terms Due Date

Net 15 07/01/25

BILL TO PROPERTY

Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle STE 300
Tampa , FL 33607

North Park Isles CDD
3716 N Maryland Ave
Plant City , FL 33565

Amount Due Enclosed

$6,733.00

Please detach top portion and return with your payment.

QTY ITEM UNIT PRICE EXT PRICE SALES TAX LINE TOTAL

#118708 - June Fertilizer
· Liquid application of 

fertilizer/ insecticide/ 
herbicide.

· Areca Palm treatment 
to correct soil 
conditions.

Estimates require a 50% deposit 
to order and schedule any 
approved work.  Price does not 
include any irrigation repairs.  
Irrigation repairs to be billed 
separately on a time and material 
basis.

$6,733.00 $0.00 $6,733.00

LCE025: Tree/Plant Installation $6,393.00 $0.00 $6,393.00

1.00 Subcontractor - Fert & Pest
Application (Sub)

$6,393.00 $6,393.00

LCE006: Irrigation Repairs $340.00 $0.00 $340.00

4.00 Irrigation Labor (Hide) (Labor) $85.00 $340.00

Total $6,733.00 $0.00 $6,733.00
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Invoice

Date

5/24/2025

Invoice #

5259

Bill To

North Park Isle CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Eco-Logic Services LLC

PO Box 18204
Sarasota, FL 34276

North Park Isle CDD

Phone # 941-312-1764 Pete@Eco-Logic-Services.com

Total

Description Amount

Tree removal and herbicide treatment in wetland near mailboxes 9,850.00
Provide and install plants in wetland near mailboxes 4,825.00

$14,675.00
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Invoice
Date

6/9/2025

Invoice #

3581

Bill To

Inframark
North Park Isle CDD
Attn: Michael Perez
2005 Pan Am Circle #300
Tampa, FL 33607

P.O. No. Terms

Due on receipt

Phone #

(727) 480-6514

Fax # E-mail

fieldsconsultinggroup@yahoo.com

Total

Balance Due

Subtotal

Sales Tax  (7.0%)

Payments/Credits

Item Description Qty Rate Amount

Printing & Reprod... Custom "Pool Temporarily Closed" (18x12) 3mm
maxmetal sign with custom 3M cast + gloss lamination,
routed holes; Zip ties provided.

2 75.00 150.00

Shipping Ship signs 1 25.00 25.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$0.00

$0.00
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INVOICE
GATE PROS INC
2550 US Highway 17 S
Wauchula, FL 33873-8450

accounting@gate-pros.com
+1 (863) 474-3090

Bill to

NORTH PARK ISLES
2005 PAN AM CIRCLE, STE 300
TAMPA, FL 33607

Ship to

NORTH PARK ISLES
POOL GATE

Invoice details

Invoice no.: 12014
Terms: Net 30
Invoice date: 10/26/2024
Due date: 11/25/2024

Product or service Description Amount

PREFABRICATED FENCING SERVICE CALL ON 9/17/2024 $275.00

POOL GATE WILL NOT UNLCOK WITH PUSH BAR.

ADJUST GATE AND LOCK. TEST.

Total $275.00

Overdue 11/25/2024

91

mailto:accounting@gate-pros.com
tel:8634743090


92



 

 

                                  INVOICE 

 
 

                 Inframark 

501 S Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL 33619 

Phone: 813-295-5455 

Customer ID: North Park Isle CDD 

 
Proposal For: North Park Isle CDD 

Prepared by: Don Cameron 

                               Date: 03/17/2025 

           Invoice Due Date: 05/17/2025 

                           

                           

 

                       W.O. #   WONP03172025

     Field Work Orders 

             
Quantity 

 
Unit Price 

 
Taxable? 

 
Amount 

Materials: 
n/a 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 

Labor: 
Debris clean up at dog station #1, road sign repair 
Repair rear pool gate 

 
1.5 hours 

1 hour 
 
 
 

 
   2 techs 
   each @ $75/hr  

 
No 
No 

 
 

$375  
 

 

Disposal Fees 
Shipping/Handling 

  Flat Fee No 
No 

        $99 
        $n/a 

                                                                                                                                                                     Total $ 474 

            

             Full payment is due within 60 days of finalizing the project.  

                 If you have any questions concerning this proposal, please contact Don Cameron at Donald.Cameron@Inframark.com 
 
 
                                                Don Cameron                                                                Michael Perez 
                              By:               ___________                                        By:                                                               
 
 
                                                   03/11/2025                  
                         Date:                                                                          Date:                                                             
 
 
 

Inframark – Tampa, FL  33619 
 

We are proud to provide a range of services for your community. 
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                                  INVOICE 

 
 

                 Inframark 

501 S Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL 33619 

Phone: 813-295-5455 

Customer ID: North Park Isle CDD 

 
Proposal For: North Park Isle CDD 

Prepared by: Don Cameron 

                               Date: 03/26/2025 

           Invoice Due Date: 05/26/2025 

                           

                           

 

                     W.O. #   WONP03262025

     Field Work Orders 

             
Quantity 

 
Unit Price 

 
Taxable? 

 
Amount 

Materials: 
Door lock set 

 
1 
 

 
$ 50 

 

 
No 

 

 
$ 50 

 
 

Labor: 
Install new door lock set at clubhouse 

 
1 hour 

 
 
 
 

 
   1 techs 
   each @ $75/hr  

 
       No 
 

 
$ 75 

 
 

Disposal Fees 
Shipping/Handling 

  Flat Fee No 
No 

        $n/a 
        $n/a 

                                                                                                                                                                     Total $ 125 

            

             Full payment is due within 60 days of finalizing the project.  

                 If you have any questions concerning this proposal, please contact Don Cameron at Donald.Cameron@Inframark.com 
 
 
                                                Don Cameron                       Michael Perez 
                              By:               ___________                                        By:                                                               
 
 
                                                   03/24/2025                  
                         Date:                                                                          Date:                                                             
 
 
 

Inframark – Tampa, FL  33619 
 

We are proud to provide a range of services for your community. 
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                                  INVOICE 

 
 

                 Inframark 

501 S Falkenburg Rd, Tampa, FL 33619 

Phone: 813-295-5455 

Customer ID: North Park Isle CDD 

 
Proposal For: North Park Isle CDD 

Prepared by: Don Cameron 

                               Date: 04/14/2025 

           Invoice Due Date: 06/14/2025 

                           

                           

 

                       W.O. # WONP04142025       

     Field Work Orders 
             

Quantity 
 

Unit Price 
 

Taxable? 
 

Amount 

Materials: 
n/a 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
             
 

Labor: 
Repair playground gate / hinges adjusted 
 

 
1 hours 

 
 
 
 

 
   1 techs 
   each @$ 75/hr  

 
       No 
 

 
         $ 75 
 
  

Disposal Fees 
Shipping/Handling 

  Flat Fee No 
No 

        $n/a 
        $n/a 

                                                                                                                                                                     Total $ 75 

            

             Full payment is due within 60 days of finalizing the project.  

                 If you have any questions concerning this proposal, please contact Don Cameron at Donald.Cameron@Inframark.com 
 
 
                                                Don Cameron                       Arturo Gandarilla 
                              By:               ___________                                        By:                                                               
 
 
                                                   04/14/2025 
                         Date:                                                                          Date:                                                             
 
 
 

Inframark – Tampa, FL  33619 
 

We are proud to provide a range of services for your community. 
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Today's Date 6/9/2025

Check Payable To: North Park Isle CDD

Check Amount $1,265.43

Check Description Series 2019 - FY 25 Tax Dist. ID Dist 726

Check Amount $345.32

Check Description Series 2021 - FY 25 Tax Dist. ID Dist 726

Special Instructions Do not mail. Please give to Eric Davidson

(Please attach all supporting documentation: invoices, receipts, etc.)

Eric

Authorization

DM
Fund 001
G/L
Object CodeChk           # Date

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
DISTRICT CHECK REQUEST
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Dollar Amounts

Net O&M  518,098.87 37.28% 37.28%
Net DS 2019 684,902.28 49.28% 49.28% 99%

Net DS 2021 186,900.62 13.45% 13.45%
Net Total 1,389,901.77 100.00% 100.00%

200 201
37.28% 37.28% 49.28% 49.28% 13.45% 13.45%

Date Received Amount Received

Raw Numbers

Operations Revenue, 

Occupied Units

Rounded

Operations Revenue, 

Occupied Units

Raw Numbers

2019 Debt Service 

Revenue

Rounded

2019 Debt Service 

Revenue

Raw Numbers

2021 Debt Service 

Revenue

Rounded

2021 Debt Service 

Revenue

Proof

Distribution 

Number & Date 

Transferred

11/6/2024 2,206.45 822.47 822.47 1,087.27 1,087.27 296.70 296.70 0.01 Dist 695

11/14/2024 9,573.89 3,568.76 3,568.76 4,717.73 4,717.73 1,287.40 1,287.40 - Dist 697

11/22/2024 9,573.90 3,568.76 3,568.76 4,717.73 4,717.73 1,287.41 1,287.41 - Dist 698

12/6/2024 887,977.93 331,002.07 331,002.07 437,569.13 437,569.13 119,406.73 119,406.73 - Dist 706

12/3/2024 19,626.46 7,315.95 7,315.95 9,671.34 9,671.34 2,639.18 2,639.18 (0.01) Dist 700

12/16/2024 82,327.95 30,688.51 30,688.51 40,568.77 40,568.77 11,070.67 11,070.67 - Dist 707

1/7/2025 337,981.91 125,985.91 125,985.91 166,547.44 166,547.44 45,448.56 45,448.56 - Dist 709

2/7/2025 13,084.32 4,877.30 4,877.30 6,447.56 6,447.56 1,759.45 1,759.45 0.01 Dist 713

3/10/2025 2,468.28 920.07 920.07 1,216.30 1,216.30 331.91 331.91 - Dist 716

4/7/2025 12,651.35 4,715.91 4,715.91 6,234.21 6,234.21 1,701.23 1,701.23 - Dist 719

6/9/2025 2,568.00 957.25 957.25 1,265.43 1,265.43 345.32 345.32 - Dist 726

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

- - - - - - -

TOTAL 1,380,040.44 514,422.96 514,422.96 680,042.91 680,042.91 185,574.57 185,574.56
Net Total on Roll 1,389,901.77 518,098.87 684,902.28 186,900.62
Collection Surplus / 

(Deficit) (9,861.33) (3,675.91) (4,859.37) (1,326.06)

Fiscal Year 2025 Percentages

NORTH PARK ISLE CDD
FISCAL YEAR 2025, TAX YEAR 2024

TAX REVENUE RECEIPTS AND TRANSFER SCHEDULE

M:\Client Files\North Park Isle CDD 516\Financial Services\Accounting\Debt Service\FY 2025\North Park Isle FY 2025 DS SCHEDULE
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----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPME

Business Visa

Page 1 of 4
Billing cycle 04/24/25 - 05/23/25

Account number ending in 5335

Payment information
New balance $134.89

Minimum payment due $20.00
Payment due date 06/17/25

- A

Account summary
Previous balance $0.00
Payments & other credits - $0.00
Purchases & other charges - $134.89
Balance transfers + $0.00
Cash advances + $0.00
Interest charged + $0.00
Fees charged + $0.00
New balance $134.89

Credit limit $10,000.00
Available credit $9,865.11
Available for cash advance $0.00
Statement closing date 05/23/2025
Days in billing cycle 30

Questions?
Visit                               
truist.com

Call
844-4TRUIST
(844-487-8478)

International
collect
910-914-8250

Write
TRUIST CARD SERVICES
PO BOX 200
WILSON,NC 27894-0200

Important information

If you or other cardholders on your account elect to set-up fixed recurring payment amounts, you must ensure that the fixed
payment(s) cover at least the Minimum Payment Due for each billing cycle. Failing to pay at least the Minimum Payment Due
by the payment due date may result in the assessment of late payment fees.

Please detach bottom portion and submit with payment using enclosed envelope. Account number ending in 5335
Statement closing date 05/23/25
New balance $134.89
Minimum payment due $20.00
Payment due Date 06/17/25
Amount enclosed $

48000050443120000000000000020000000000013489

Pay online at: TRUIST.COM
Pay by phone: 844-487-8478
Make checks payable to: TRUIST BANK

O55533539OT561301756T41187155335O

TRUIST BANK
PO BOX 400
WILSON NC 27894-0400

TRUIST BANK
PO BOX 791622
BALTIMORE MD  21279-1622NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPME

ERIC J DAVIDSON
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008  
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NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPME

Business Visa

Page 3 of 4
Billing cycle 04/24/25 - 05/23/25

Account number ending in 5335

Cardholder activity Total cardholder new activity: $134.89
Tran
date

Post
date

Reference
number Transaction description Amount

BROOKE CHAPMAN Account number ending in 8088 Total: $134.89 

05/15 05/16 24692165135101767631870 AMAZON MKTPL*NZ5YG6352   Amzn.com/billWA $65.63
05/16 05/18 24692165136102268719015 AMAZON MKTPL*NW6K27AF0   Amzn.com/billWA $9.49
05/16 05/18 24692165136102661465240 AMAZON MKTPL*NW29B8061   Amzn.com/billWA $59.77

Interest charge calculation
Your Annual Percentage Rate (APR) is the annual interest rate on your account.

Type of balance

Annual
percentage

rate (APR)

Periodic
interest

rate
Balance subject
to interest rate

Interest
charge

Expires
on

PURCHASE 23.49% (V) 0.06436% (D) $0.00 $0.00 -
PROMO 0.00% 0.00000% (D) $0.00 $0.00 -

(V) = Variable Rate
(D) = Daily, (M) = Monthly

Go paperless.
Enjoy quicker access to your monthly statements  - viewable anytime, anywhere. Enroll today at Truist.com.

Set up automatic payments
Automatically pay your full statement balance, minimum payment or a set amount each each month. Sign in to Truist online 
banking to set up recurring payments today.

100



Date Purchase From Amount Original Receipt Submitted Coding 

5/15/2025 Amazon 65.63$             114-4511508-7082667 551011 packing tape - printer cartridges
5/15/2025 Amazon 59.77$             114-6061644-6141003 551011 Air Filters
5/15/2025 Amazon 9.49$                114-9387257-7981834 551011 gloves

North Park Isle
Truist BANK VISA

Purchase Period
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Final Details for Order #114-9387257-7981834

Order Placed:  May 15, 2025 
Amazon.com order number: 114-9387257-7981834 

 Order Total:  $9.49

Shipped on May 16, 2025

Items Ordered Price
1 of: Safety Work Gloves with Touchscreen Fingers, 3 Pairs Thin & Lightweight Working Gloves, Ideal for Warehouse Workers, 

 Delivery Drivers, Nitrile Foam Coated Grip Gloves for Women and Men (Black, M)

Sold by: Lio Company (seller profile) 

 Business Price

 Condition: New

$9.49

 

 Shipping Address:
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

 Shipping Speed:
FREE Prime Delivery 

Item(s) Subtotal: $9.49

Shipping & Handling: $0.00

  -----

Total before tax: $9.49

Sales Tax: $0.00

  -----

Total for This Shipment: $9.49
  -----

Payment information

Payment Method:
Visa | Last digits: 8088

 Billing address
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

Item(s) Subtotal: $9.49

Shipping & Handling: $0.00

  -----

Total before tax: $9.49

Estimated Tax: $0.00

  -----

Grand Total: $9.49

Credit Card transactions  Visa ending in 8088: May 16, 2025: $9.49

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice  © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.
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https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html?seller=AMUNLUQLBUHAB&orderID=114-9387257-7981834&isAmazonFulFilled=1&marketplaceSeller=1
https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/edit.html?orderID=114-9387257-7981834
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=508088
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=468496


Final Details for Order #114-6061644-6141003

Order Placed:  May 15, 2025 
Amazon.com order number: 114-6061644-6141003 

 Order Total:  $59.77

Shipped on May 16, 2025

Items Ordered Price
1 of: Filterbuy 20x20x1 Air Filter MERV 8 Dust Defense (4-Pack), Pleated HVAC AC Furnace Air Filters Replacement (Actual Size: 

 19.50 x 19.50 x 0.75 Inches)

Sold by: Filterbuy (seller profile) 

 Business Price

 Condition: New

$29.41

 

1 of: Filterbuy 16x20x1 Air Filter MERV 8 Dust Defense (4-Pack), Pleated HVAC AC Furnace Air Filters Replacement (Actual Size: 

 15.50 x 19.50 x 0.75 Inches)

Sold by: Filterbuy (seller profile) 

 Business Price

 Condition: New

$30.36

 

 Shipping Address:
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

 Shipping Speed:
Two-Day Shipping 

Item(s) Subtotal: $59.77

Shipping & Handling: $0.00

  -----

Total before tax: $59.77

Sales Tax: $0.00

  -----

Total for This Shipment: $59.77
  -----

Payment information

Payment Method:
Visa | Last digits: 8088

 Billing address
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

Item(s) Subtotal: $59.77

Shipping & Handling: $0.00

  -----

Total before tax: $59.77

Estimated Tax: $0.00

  -----

Grand Total: $59.77

Credit Card transactions  Visa ending in 8088: May 16, 2025: $59.77

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice  © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.
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https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html?seller=A1N3QSW9JO9S60&orderID=114-6061644-6141003&isAmazonFulFilled=0&marketplaceSeller=1
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html?seller=A1N3QSW9JO9S60&orderID=114-6061644-6141003&isAmazonFulFilled=0&marketplaceSeller=1
https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/edit.html?orderID=114-6061644-6141003
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=508088
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=468496


Final Details for Order #114-4511508-7082667

Order Placed:  May 15, 2025 
Amazon.com order number: 114-4511508-7082667 

 Order Total:  $65.63

Shipped on May 15, 2025

Items Ordered Price
1 of: HP Original 67 Tri-Color / 67XL Black Ink Cartridges (2-Pack) | Works DeskJet 1255, 2700, 4100 Series Envy 6000, 6400 Se 

 ries | Eligible for Instant Ink | 3YP30AN

Sold by: HiTouch Business Services a BU of Staples (seller profile) 

 Condition: New

$51.89

 

1 of: Scotch Heavy Duty Shipping Packing Tape, Clear, Shipping and Packaging Supplies, 1.88 in. x 54.6 yd., 4 Tape Rolls with 

 4 Dispensers

Sold by: Amazon (seller profile) 

 Business Price

 Condition: New

$13.74

 

 Shipping Address:
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

Item(s) Subtotal: $65.63

Shipping & Handling: $2.99

Free Shipping: -$2.99

  -----

Total before tax: $65.63

Sales Tax: $0.00

  -----

Total for This Shipment: $65.63
  -----

Payment information

Payment Method:
Visa | Last digits: 8088

 Billing address
Brooke Chapman
11437 GREEN HARVEST DR
RIVERVIEW, FL 33578-6178
United States

Item(s) Subtotal: $65.63

Shipping & Handling: $2.99

Promotion applied: -$2.99

  -----

Total before tax: $65.63

Estimated Tax: $0.00

  -----

Grand Total: $65.63

Credit Card transactions  Visa ending in 8088: May 15, 2025: $65.63

To view the status of your order, return to Order Summary .

Conditions of Use | Privacy Notice  © 1996-2020, Amazon.com, Inc.
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https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html?seller=AECXT73EGS1XW&orderID=114-4511508-7082667&isAmazonFulFilled=1&marketplaceSeller=1
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/seller/at-a-glance.html?seller=A2Q1LRYTXHYQ2K&orderID=114-4511508-7082667&isAmazonFulFilled=1&marketplaceSeller=1
https://www.amazon.com/gp/css/summary/edit.html?orderID=114-4511508-7082667
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=508088
https://www.amazon.com/gp/help/customer/display.html?nodeId=468496


North Park Isle 
Community Development District 

Financial Statements 
(Unaudited) 

Period Ending 
June 30, 2025 

Prepared by:

2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 355,194$           -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      355,194$            

Cash in Transit -                        1,265                 345                    -                        -                        -                        -                        1,610                  

Due From Other Funds -                        6,327                 1,726                 -                        -                        -                        -                        8,053                  

Investments:

General Account -                        -                        -                        2                       -                        -                        -                        2                        

Acq. & Construction - Master -                        -                        -                        -                        117,865             -                        -                        117,865              

Acquisition & Construction Account -                        -                        -                        35,585               37,955               -                        -                        73,540                

Prepayment Account -                        1,578                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,578                  

Reserve Fund -                        341,059             406,196             -                        -                        -                        -                        747,255              

Revenue Fund -                        343,988             662,842             -                        -                        -                        -                        1,006,830           

Deposits 21,760               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        21,760                

Utility Deposits 1,957                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,957                  

Fixed Assets

Improvements Other Than Buildings -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        9,097,320          -                        9,097,320           

Construction Work In Process -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        14,295,393        -                        14,295,393         

Right to Use Lease Asset -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,699,725          -                        1,699,725           

Amount Avail In Debt Services -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        1,235,754          1,235,754           

Amount To Be Provided -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        22,414,246        22,414,246         

TOTAL ASSETS 378,911$           694,217$           1,071,109$        35,587$             155,820$           25,092,438$      23,650,000$      51,078,082$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 11,739$             -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      -$                      11,739$              

Bonds Payable -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        23,650,000        23,650,000         

Due To Other Funds 8,053                 -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        8,053                  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 19,792               -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        23,650,000        23,669,792         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)
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ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2019 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT FUND TOTAL

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2025

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Restricted for:

Debt Service -                        694,217             1,071,109          -                        -                        -                        -                        1,765,326           

Capital Projects -                        -                        -                        35,587               155,820             -                        -                        191,407              

Unassigned: 359,119             -                        -                        -                        -                        25,092,438        -                        25,451,557         

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 359,119             694,217             1,071,109          35,587               155,820             25,092,438        -                        27,408,290         

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 378,911$           694,217$           1,071,109$        35,587$             155,820$           25,092,438$      23,650,000$      51,078,082$       
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Tax Collector -$                      2,145$                 2,145$              0.00%

Rental Income -                        3,200                   3,200                0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 407,027            519,209               112,182            127.56%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 482,798            339,711               (143,087)           70.36%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues -                        1,567                   1,567                0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 889,825            865,832               (23,993)             97.30%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000              9,000                   3,000                75.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 8,100                4,041                   4,059                49.89%

Disclosure Report 7,200                4,800                   2,400                66.67%

District Counsel 10,000              18,871                 (8,871)               188.71%

District Engineer 5,000                3,684                   1,316                73.68%

District Manager 36,000              24,000                 12,000              66.67%

Accounting Services 6,750                4,500                   2,250                66.67%

Auditing Services 6,000                6,300                   (300)                  105.00%

Website Compliance 1,500                1,500                   -                        100.00%

Annual Mailing 2,500                -                           2,500                0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 500                   32                        468                   6.40%

Insurance - General Liability 3,800                2,041                   1,759                53.71%

Public Officials Insurance 3,100                1,665                   1,435                53.71%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 50,000              26,859                 23,141              53.72%

Insurance Deductible 2,500                -                           2,500                0.00%

Legal Advertising 7,000                523                      6,477                7.47%

Bank Fees 250                   -                           250                   0.00%

Website Administration 1,500                1,000                   500                   66.67%

Office Supplies 100                   837                      (737)                  837.00%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175                   895                      (720)                  511.43%

Total Administration 163,975            110,548               53,427              67.42%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 15,000              119,330               (104,330)           795.53%

Total Electric Utility Services 15,000              119,330               (104,330)           795.53%

Garbage/Solid Waste Services

Garbage Collection 5,000                -                           5,000                0.00%

Total Garbage/Solid Waste Services 5,000                -                           5,000                0.00%

Water-Sewer Comb Services

Utility - Water 3,500                32,188                 (28,688)             919.66%

Total Water-Sewer Comb Services 3,500                32,188                 (28,688)             919.66%

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025

Other Physical Environment

Waterway Management 44,000              29,648                 14,352              67.38%

Field Services 12,000              15,000                 (3,000)               125.00%

Contracts-Aquatic Control -                        30,275                 (30,275)             0.00%

Contracts-Pools 11,200              16,000                 (4,800)               142.86%

Contracts-Trash & Debris Removal 2,500                750                      1,750                30.00%

Contracts - Landscape 180,000            171,398               8,602                95.22%

Amenity Center Pest Control 2,000                3,187                   (1,187)               159.35%

Onsite Staff 70,000              51,556                 18,444              73.65%

Janitorial Services & Supplies 1,800                4,380                   (2,580)               243.33%

R&M-Drainage 25,000              -                           25,000              0.00%

R&M-Other Landscape 10,000              15,640                 (5,640)               156.40%

R&M-Pools 20,000              4,819                   15,181              24.10%

Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 10,000              8,284                   1,716                82.84%

Janitorial Maintenance 8,000                -                           8,000                0.00%

R&M-Bush Hogging 1,500                -                           1,500                0.00%

R&M-Monument, Entrance & Wall 2,800                4,032                   (1,232)               144.00%

Landscape - Annuals 15,000              11,296                 3,704                75.31%

Landscape - Mulch 20,000              -                           20,000              0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 5,000                43,259                 (38,259)             865.18%

R&M-Shared Landsc Maint Fr Ent 1,500                -                           1,500                0.00%

R&M-Security Cameras 15,000              -                           15,000              0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 15,000              10,826                 4,174                72.17%

Security System Monitoring & Maint. 3,000                8,326                   (5,326)               277.53%

Landscape- Storm Clean Up & Tree Removal -                        32,338                 (32,338)             0.00%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 15,000              26,613                 (11,613)             177.42%

Irrigation Maintenance 15,000              4,671                   10,329              31.14%

Mitigation Area Monitoring & Maintenance 2,500                -                           2,500                0.00%

Aquatic Maintenance 3,000                -                           3,000                0.00%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 2,000                -                           2,000                0.00%

Misc-Access Cards 2,000                -                           2,000                0.00%

Holiday Lighting & Decorations 15,000              1,043                   13,957              6.95%

Janitorial Supplies 1,000                -                           1,000                0.00%

Dog Waste Station Supplies 9,000                375                      8,625                4.17%

Amenities Furniture & Fixtures 5,000                -                           5,000                0.00%

Reserve - Undesignated 27,550              -                           27,550              0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 572,350            493,716               78,634              86.26%

Road and Street Facilities

Utility - StreetLights 130,000            94,677                 35,323              72.83%

Total Road and Street Facilities 130,000            94,677                 35,323              72.83%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 889,825            850,459               39,366              95.58%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                        15,373                 15,373              0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 343,746               

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 359,119$             
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     20,593$              20,593$            0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 678,975            686,370              7,395                101.09%

TOTAL REVENUES 678,975            706,963              27,988              104.12%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 215,000            215,000              -                       100.00%

Interest Expense 463,975            468,050              (4,075)              100.88%

Total Debt Service 678,975            683,050              (4,075)              100.60%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 678,975            683,050              (4,075)              100.60%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       23,913                23,913              0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfers-Out -                       (10,597)               (10,597)            0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       (10,597)               (10,597)            0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     13,316$              13,316$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 680,901              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 694,217$            

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025
Series 2019 Debt Service Fund (200)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     33,680$              33,680$            0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 812,391            187,301              (625,090)          23.06%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected -                       589,771              589,771            0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 812,391            810,752              (1,639)              99.80%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 325,000            315,000              10,000              96.92%

Interest Expense 487,391            491,250              (3,859)              100.79%

Total Debt Service 812,391            806,250              6,141                99.24%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 812,391            806,250              6,141                99.24%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       4,502                  4,502                0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfers-Out -                       (12,621)               (12,621)            0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       (12,621)               (12,621)            0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     (8,119)$               (8,119)$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 1,079,228           

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,071,109$         

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025
Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (201)

(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     904$                   904$                 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       904                     904                  0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       904                     904                  0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In -                       10,597                10,597              0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       10,597                10,597              0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     11,501$              11,501$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 24,086                

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 35,587$              

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025

Series 2019 Capital Projects Fund (300)
(In Whole Numbers)
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ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     4,539$                4,539$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES -                       4,539                  4,539                0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -                       -                          -                       0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures -                       4,539                  4,539                0.00%

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Interfund Transfer - In -                       12,621                12,621              0.00%

TOTAL FINANCING SOURCES (USES) -                       12,621                12,621              0.00%

Net change in fund balance -$                     17,160$              17,160$            0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2024) 138,660              

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 155,820$            

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period Ending June 30, 2025

Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (301)
(In Whole Numbers)
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Posting Date
Document 
Type

Document 
No. Vendor Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Deposits
0.00

08/01/2024  JE000545 Spectrum Inv. 209.99 209.99 0.00
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 29.74 29.74 0.00
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 32.47 32.47 0.00
11/01/2024  JE000599 Teco Adjustment 33.38 33.38 0.00
11/01/2024  JE000601 Spectrum Adjustment 153.99 153.99 0.00
01/01/2025  JE000656 Waterway 

Management
Reverse City plant city 
Water ADJ JE 3,447.74 3,447.74 0.00

01/01/2025  JE000657 Bank Fees Reverse Truist CC ADJ JE 231.40 231.40 0.00
02/01/2025  JE000677 Utility - Electric ACH ADJ JE 1,876.53 1,876.53 0.00
02/01/2025  JE000680 Miscellaneous 

Maintenance Truist CC ADJ JE 902.64 902.64 0.00
03/01/2025  JE000709 Utility - Electric Reverse Teco ADJ JE 194.50 194.50 0.00
06/09/2025  JE000797 Special Assmnts- 

Tax Collector Tax Revemue/Debt Service 2,568.00 2,568.00 0.00

06/17/2025  JE000801
Other 
Miscellaneous 
Revenues

Deposits 800.00 800.00 0.00

06/18/2025  JE000830 Special Assmnts- 
Tax Collector Tax Revenue Debt Service 12,839.96 12,839.96 0.00

Total Deposits 23,320.34 23,320.34 0.00

Checks
0.00

03/11/2025 Payment 300038 TECO ACH Inv: 011525 6724 ACH -194.50 -194.50 0.00
03/11/2025 Payment 300037 TRUIST - CC Inv: 112324 5335 ACH -231.40 -231.40 0.00
03/13/2025 Payment 300039 TRUIST - CC Inv: 122324 5335 ACH -902.64 -902.64 0.00
05/28/2025 Payment 100115 GIG FIBER LLC Inv: 4081, Inv: 4232 -20,900.00 -20,900.00 0.00
05/28/2025 Payment 100116 INFRAMARK LLC Inv: 149075 -16,009.72 -16,009.72 0.00
05/28/2025 Payment 100118 GIG FIBER LLC Inv: 4470 -10,763.50 -10,763.50 0.00
06/04/2025 Payment 100119 DOWN TO EARTH Inv: 143069, Inv: 143268, 

Inv: 143276, Inv: 143277, In
-16,744.80 -16,744.80 0.00

06/04/2025 Payment 100120 ECO-LOGIC 
SERVICES LLC Inv: 5259, Inv: 5302 -20,025.00 -20,025.00 0.00

06/04/2025 Payment 300077 TECO ACH Inv: 051425-36724-ACH -184.03 -184.03 0.00
06/04/2025 Payment 300078 TECO ACH Inv: 051425-3537-ACH -45.06 -45.06 0.00
06/04/2025 Payment 300079 TECO ACH Inv: 051425-1253-ACH -1,467.74 -1,467.74 0.00

Ending Balance 355,193.54

Outstanding Deposits 1,453.89

Outstanding Checks -34,250.86

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Statement Balance 387,990.51

Subtotal 389,444.40

G/L Account No. 101001 Balance 355,193.54

Subtotal 355,193.54

Ending G/L Balance 355,193.54

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 06_25 Statement Date 06/30/2025
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06/04/2025 Payment 300080 TECO ACH Inv: 051425-26724-ACH -361.88 -361.88 0.00
06/11/2025 Payment 100121 BLUE LIFE POOL 

SERVICE LLC Inv: 18444, Inv: 18164 -4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.00
06/11/2025 Payment 100122 DOWN TO EARTH Inv: 137464 -1,700.00 -1,700.00 0.00
06/11/2025 Payment 1697 ALBERTO VIERA Check for Vendor V00023 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
06/11/2025 Payment 1698 CARLOS DE LA 

OSSA Check for Vendor V00029 -200.00 -200.00 0.00
06/11/2025 Payment 1699 KELLY ANN EVANS Check for Vendor V00020 -200.00 -200.00 0.00

06/13/2025 Payment 100123
COASTAL 
OUTDOOR 
SERVICES, LLC

Inv: 2550 -3,525.00 -3,525.00 0.00

06/13/2025 Payment 100124 DOWN TO EARTH Inv: 143632, Inv: 138354 -33,410.00 -33,410.00 0.00

06/13/2025 Payment 100125
STANTEC 
CONSULTING 
SERVICES

Inv: 2400894 -971.00 -971.00 0.00

06/13/2025 Payment 100126
FIELDS 
CONSULTING 
GROUP LLC

Inv: 3581 -175.00 -175.00 0.00

06/17/2025 Payment 300081 TRUIST - CC Inv: 052325-5335-ACH -134.89 -134.89 0.00

06/19/2025 Payment 1703
FL DEPT OF 
HEALTH IN 
HILLSBOROUGH 
CO

Payment of Invoice 001477 -275.00 -275.00 0.00

06/24/2025 Payment 100131 SECURITEAM Inv: 20259 -500.00 -500.00 0.00
06/24/2025 Payment 100135 STRALEY ROBIN 

VERICKER Inv: 26623 -3,533.00 -3,533.00 0.00

06/24/2025 Payment 100136 MCCALL SERVICE 
NW, LLC 

Inv: 59485104, Inv: 
59485207 -178.75 -178.75 0.00

06/27/2025 Payment 300086 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Inv: 1549265-ACH -2,144.55 -2,144.55 0.00

06/30/2025 Payment 300087
CHARTER 
COMMUNICATION
S ACH

Inv: 0384991061125-ACH -210.00 -210.00 0.00

06/04/2025 Payment 300088 TECO ACH Inv: 051425-1600-ACH -11,103.85 -11,103.85 0.00
06/30/2025 Payment DD252 CITY OF PLANT 

CITY ACH Payment of Invoice 001493 -1,303.71 -1,303.71 0.00

06/30/2025 Payment DD253 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Payment of Invoice 001494 -1,166.43 -1,166.43 0.00

06/30/2025 Payment DD254 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Payment of Invoice 001495 -478.66 -478.66 0.00

06/30/2025 Payment DD255 CITY OF PLANT 
CITY ACH Payment of Invoice 001496 -2,931.76 -2,931.76 0.00

06/30/2025  JE000837 Miscellaneous 
Expenses Spectrum Inv. Adj JE -209.99 -209.99 0.00

06/30/2025  JE000838 Utility - Electric Utility - Electric Adj jE -95.59 -95.59 0.00

06/30/2025  JE000839
Amenity 
Maintenance & 
Repairs

Spectrum Adjustment -153.99 -153.99 0.00

06/30/2025  JE000840 Waterway 
Management

Reverse City plant city 
Water ADJ JE -3,447.74 -3,447.74 0.00

06/30/2025  JE000841 Utility - Electric ACH ADJ JE -1,876.53 -1,876.53 0.00
Total Checks -161,955.71 -161,955.71 0.00

Adjustments

Total Adjustments

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 06_25 Statement Date 06/30/2025
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Outstanding Checks
01/30/2025 Payment DD242 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001301 -35.38
01/28/2025 Payment DD248 TECO ACH Payment of Invoice 001329 -180.01
03/27/2025 Payment 300053 TECO ACH Inv: 031425 5348 -36.49
05/05/2025 Payment 300057 TECO ACH Inv: 041425-5389-ACH -26.02
05/05/2025 Payment 300058 TECO ACH Inv: 041425-5355-ACH -36.73
05/05/2025 Payment 300059 TECO ACH Inv: 041425-5371-ACH -26.71
05/05/2025 Payment 300064 TECO ACH Inv: 041425-5348-ACH -33.41
05/28/2025 Payment 300070 CITY OF PLANT 

CITY ACH Inv: 1519568-ACH -500.00

06/11/2025 Payment 1700 NICHOLAS J. 
DISTER Check for Vendor V00017 -200.00

06/11/2025 Payment 1701 RYAN MOTKO Check for Vendor V00027 -200.00
06/19/2025 Payment 1702 NORTH PARK ISLE 

CDD Payment of Invoice 001481 -1,610.75

06/20/2025 Payment 100127 GRAU AND 
ASSOCIATES Inv: 27710 -4,300.00

06/20/2025 Payment 100129 GATE PROS, INC. Inv: 12014 -275.00
06/24/2025 Payment 100130 INFRAMARK LLC Inv: 150107 -674.00
06/24/2025 Payment 100132 GIG FIBER LLC Inv: 4642 -10,763.50
06/24/2025 Payment 100134 DOWN TO EARTH Inv: 145388, Inv: 145389, 

Inv: 145390
-15,352.86

Total Outstanding Checks -34,250.86

Outstanding Deposits

05/01/2025  JE000786 Adj JE for bank recon. 
Utility - Water

1,344.80
05/01/2025  JE000788 Adj JE for Bank recon. 

Miscellaneous Maintenance
106.50

05/01/2025  JE000790 Adj JE for bank recon. 
Utility - Electric

2.59
Total Outstanding Deposits 1,453.89

Bank Account Statement
North Park Isle CDD

Bank Account No. 8942
Statement No. 06_25 Statement Date 06/30/2025

116



Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

GENERAL FUND - 001

001 100119 06/04/25 DOWN TO EARTH 144247 May 2025 Irrigation repairs Irrigation Maintenance 546930-53908 $295.81

001 100119 06/04/25 DOWN TO EARTH 143268 May 2025 Fertilizing May 2025 Fertilization program 546300-53908 $8,305.00

001 100119 06/04/25 DOWN TO EARTH 143276 Demoss on Maryland Demoss trees 546300-53908 $2,540.00

001 100119 06/04/25 DOWN TO EARTH 143277 Palm trimming Landscape Maintenance 546300-53908 $4,672.00

001 100119 06/04/25 DOWN TO EARTH 143069 Irrigation repairs, drip line and pump station Irrigation Maintenance 546930-53908 $931.99

001 100120 06/04/25 ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 5302 May 2025 Pond maintenance Aquatic Maintenance 546995-53908 $5,350.00

001 100120 06/04/25 ECO-LOGIC SERVICES LLC 5259 Mailbox wetland cleanup Waterway Management 531085-53908 $14,675.00

001 100121 06/11/25 BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 18444 June 2025 Pool services Contracts-Pools 534078-53908 $2,000.00

001 100121 06/11/25 BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 18164 May 2025 Pool services Contracts-Pools 534078-53908 $2,000.00

001 100122 06/11/25 DOWN TO EARTH 137464 Initial irrigation evaluation Irrigation Maintenance 546930-53908 $1,700.00

001 100123 06/13/25 COASTAL OUTDOOR SERVICES, LLC 2550 Landscape lighting replacements and repairs Miscellaneous Maintenance 546922-53908 $3,525.00

001 100124 06/13/25 DOWN TO EARTH 138354 April 2025 Landscaping maintenance Contracts - Landscape 534171-53908 $16,705.00

001 100124 06/13/25 DOWN TO EARTH 143632 June 2025 Landscaping service Contracts - Landscape 534171-53908 $16,705.00

001 100125 06/13/25 STANTEC CONSULTING SERVICES 2400894 May 2025 Dist Engineer District Engineer 531147-51301 $971.00

001 100126 06/13/25 FIELDS CONSULTING GROUP LLC 3581 Pool Closed signs Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 546176-53908 $175.00

001 100127 06/20/25 GRAU AND ASSOCIATES 27710 2024 Audit Auditing Services 532002-51301 $4,300.00

001 100129 06/20/25 GATE PROS, INC. 12014 10/2024 Pool Gate Repairs Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 546176-53908 $275.00

001 100130 06/24/25 INFRAMARK LLC 150107 Debris removal, sign repair, gate repair, and lock change Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 546176-53908 $674.00

001 100131 06/24/25 SECURITEAM 20259 June 2025 Video camera monitoring Security System Monitoring & Maint. 546479-53908 $500.00

001 100132 06/24/25 GIG FIBER LLC 4642 June 2025 Solar equipment rental Utility - StreetLights 543062-54101 $10,763.50

001 100134 06/24/25 DOWN TO EARTH 145390 Removal of palm and flush cut, tree trimming, demoss crapes R&M-Other Landscape 546036-53908 $7,212.00

001 100134 06/24/25 DOWN TO EARTH 145389 June 2025 Fire ant application Amenity Center Pest Control 534181-53908 $1,407.86

001 100134 06/24/25 DOWN TO EARTH 145388 June 2025 Landscaping Fertilizer Plant Replacement Program 546468-53908 $6,733.00

001 100135 06/24/25 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 26623 May 2025 District counsel services District Counsel 531146-51301 $3,533.00

001 100136 06/24/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 59485104 May 2025 pest control services Amenity Center Pest Control 534181-53908 $125.00

001 100136 06/24/25 MCCALL SERVICE NW, LLC 59485207 May 2025 pest control services Amenity Center Pest Control 534181-53908 $53.75

001 1697 06/11/25 ALBERTO VIERA AV-060525 BOARD 6/5/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 1698 06/11/25 CARLOS DE LA OSSA CO-060525 BOARD 6/5/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 1699 06/11/25 KELLY ANN EVANS KE-060525 BOARD 6/5/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 1700 06/11/25 NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND-060525 BOARD 6/5/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 1701 06/11/25 RYAN MOTKO RM-060525 BOARD 6/5/25 Supervisor Fees 511100-51101 $200.00

001 1703 06/19/25 FL DEPT OF HEALTH IN HILLSBOROUGH CO 29-BID-7974231 POOL PERMIT 25 -26 POOL PERMIT 554020-53908 $275.00

001 300077 06/04/25 TECO ACH 051425-36724-ACH April 9 - May 8, 2025 Electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $184.03

001 300078 06/04/25 TECO ACH 051425-3537-ACH April 9 - May 8, 2025 Electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $45.06

001 300079 06/04/25 TECO ACH 051425-1253-ACH April 9 - May 8, 2025 Electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $1,467.74

001 300080 06/04/25 TECO ACH 051425-26724-ACH April 9 - May 8, 2025 Electric Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $361.88

001 300081 06/17/25 TRUIST - CC 052325-5335-ACH 5/15/2025 Office Supplies, Amazon order Office Supplies 551002-51301 $134.89

001 300086 06/27/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549265-ACH 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage Utility - Water 543018-53600 $2,144.55

001 300087 06/30/25 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS ACH 0384991061125-ACH 6/11 - 7/10/2025 Internet Amenity Maintenance & Repairs 546176-53908 $210.00

001 300088 06/04/25 TECO ACH 051425-1600-ACH 4/8 - 5/8/2025 Electricity Utility - Electric 543041-53100 $11,103.85

001 DD252 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549264-ACH 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage Utility - Water 543018-53600 $1,315.90

001 DD252 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549264-ACH Credit Memo 000042 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage 543018-53600 ($12.19)

001 DD253 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549262-ACH 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage Utility - Water 543018-53600 $1,178.62

001 DD253 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549262-ACH Credit Memo 000040 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage 543018-53600 ($12.19)

001 DD254 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549571-ACH 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage Utility - Water 543018-53600 $507.07

001 DD254 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549571-ACH Credit Memo 000039 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage 543018-53600 ($28.41)

001 DD255 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549260-ACH 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage Utility - Water 543018-53600 $2,943.95

001 DD255 06/30/25 CITY OF PLANT CITY ACH 1549260-ACH Credit Memo 000041 5/8 - 6/6/2025 Water and reclaim usage 543018-53600 ($12.19)

Fund Total $138,935.47

SERIES 2019 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 200

200 1702 06/19/25 NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 06092025 726 SERIES 2021 FY25 TAX DIST ID DIST 726 SERIES 2019 FY 25 TAX DIST ID DIST 726 103200 $1,265.43

Fund Total $1,265.43

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 06/01/2025 to 06/30/2025

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT
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Fund 

No.

Check / 

ACH No.
Date Payee Invoice No. Payment Description Invoice / GL Description G/L Account #

Amount

Paid

(Sorted by Check / ACH No.)

Payment Register by Fund

For the Period from 06/01/2025 to 06/30/2025

NORTH PARK ISLE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

SERIES 2021 DEBT SERVICE FUND - 201

201 1702 06/19/25 NORTH PARK ISLE CDD 06092025 726 SERIES 2021 FY25 TAX DIST ID DIST 726 Cash in Transit 103200 $345.32

Fund Total $345.32

Total Checks Paid $140,546.22
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NORTH PARK ISLE JULY FIELD INSPECTION
REPORT,7/31/25, 9:13 AM

North Park CDD. Down To Earth

Thursday, July 31, 2025

Prepared For Board Of Supervisors

18 Items Identified

Arturo Gandarilla

DISTRICT FIELD COORDINATOR

Completed

Not 
completed
/No 
response

Scheduled 
to be 
completed
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ITEM 1- N. MARYLAND AVE & E. SAM ALLEN RD.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photo 1: the flowers at the entrance of North Park isle look good.

Photo 2: Photo 2: DTE has made noticeable improvements in reducing the torpedo grass 
that was growing between the juniper at the entrance of North Park Isle on E.Sam Allen 
Rd. However, there are still some weeds present that need to be removed, along with a 
few fallen palm fronds. Overall, the area is looking much better.

Photo 3: the turf fertility is good.

Photo 4:The Copper Leaf at the entrance of the landscape bed along E. Sam Allen rd 
needs to be trimmed to maintain a neat and well-kept appearance.
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1 2

3 4

 2 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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ITEM 2- E. SAM ALLEN RD.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025

Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photos 1–3: The Areca palms should be separated from the ornamental grasses to 
improve the overall appearance of the area. Additionally, the Areca palms have shown 
improvement in color, which enhances the visual appeal.

Photo 4: remove all palm fronds at the entrance of North Park isle.
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 3 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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ITEM 3- N. MARYLAND AVE.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth.
Photos 1:The North Maryland Ave appears well-maintained and clean overall.

Photo 2 shows crepe myrtle suckers that are beginning to grow and need to be removed.

Photo 3 highlights the Podocarpus that was installed near the green electrical boxes.

Photo 4 shows the pocket park, which looks good and is well maintained, with edged and 
clean sidewalks.
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ITEM 4- N. MARYLAND AVE
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
The lift station is well-maintained.
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 5 of 16

Photo 3: remove the weeds that is growing in between the 
viburnum hedge along the fence.
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ITEM 5- N. MARYLAND AVE. TROPICAL OASIS. 
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic.
Pond 2 has lots of prim rose weed.

28.058585828.0585858
-82.1091831-82.1091831
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-82.1091623-82.1091623

09:38 7/31/2509:38 7/31/25

1 2

 6 of 16

Scheduled to be completed on 8-6-25

124



ITEM 6- TROPICAL OASIS
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth.
Photos 1–4: The pocket park located at the corner of Tropical Oasis and North Maryland 
Avenue needs more detailed maintenance. Some of these pocket parks are being 
neglected. Weeds, dead plant material, and tree suckers should be removed to improve 
the overall appearance and health of the landscape.

28.0580528.05805
-82.1101986-82.1101986

09:41 7/31/2509:41 7/31/25

28.058067228.0580672
-82.1102052-82.1102052

09:42 7/31/2509:42 7/31/25

28.057892428.0578924
-82.1102392-82.1102392

09:42 7/31/2509:42 7/31/25

28.057867528.0578675
-82.110125-82.110125

09:42 7/31/2509:42 7/31/25

1 2

3 4

 7 of 16

Scheduled to be completed by or before 8-7-25
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ITEM 7- TROPICAL OASIS
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photos 1–4: These photos show another pocket park located on Tropical Oasis that is 
currently being neglected. During my inspection, I drove the area with the account 
manager, who informed me that the necessary maintenance would be completed the 
following week.

28.05799728.057997
-82.1118391-82.1118391

09:44 7/31/2509:44 7/31/25

28.057931828.0579318
-82.1118343-82.1118343

09:44 7/31/2509:44 7/31/25

28.057737628.0577376
-82.1118263-82.1118263

09:44 7/31/2509:44 7/31/25

28.057769228.0577692
-82.1118809-82.1118809

09:44 7/31/2509:44 7/31/25

1 2

3 4

 8 of 16

Scheduled to be completed on 8-6-25
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ITEM 8- N. MARYLAND AVE & CAPRI COAST DR. 
Due By: Thursday, August 14, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic.
Ponds 3 and 4 have torpedo and pennywort

28.061157628.0611576
-82.1095299-82.1095299

10:15 7/31/2510:15 7/31/25

28.061317428.0613174
-82.1088762-82.1088762

10:15 7/31/2510:15 7/31/25

1 2

 9 of 16

Scheduled to be completed by 8-7-25
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ITEM 9- CLUBHOUSE PARKING LOT.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photos 1–3: These photos show ornamental grass growing in between the firebush, which 
affects the overall appearance of the bed. The firebush also needs to be trimmed and 
reshaped for a cleaner look. Additionally, there are tall weeds present among both the 
firebush and the ornamental grasses that need to be removed.

Photo 4: shows that the turf fertility is good.

28.057576828.0575768
-82.1086397-82.1086397

10:30 7/31/2510:30 7/31/25

28.057759828.0577598
-82.1083604-82.1083604

10:30 7/31/2510:30 7/31/25

28.05789428.057894
-82.1084173-82.1084173

10:31 7/31/2510:31 7/31/25

28.0578128.05781
-82.1084467-82.1084467

10:31 7/31/2510:31 7/31/25

1 2

3 4

 10 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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ITEM 10- CLUBHOUSE PARKING LOT
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photos 1–4: These photos show an area where ornamental grasses are missing. A 
proposal is needed to install additional ornamental grasses to fill in the gaps. The firebush 
and ferns also need to be trimmed to clearly separate each plant. Additionally, the tree in 
this area should be trimmed to remove low-hanging limbs.

28.057465328.0574653
-82.1095063-82.1095063

11:11 7/31/2511:11 7/31/25

28.057465528.0574655
-82.1095063-82.1095063

11:11 7/31/2511:11 7/31/25

28.057618128.0576181
-82.109294-82.109294

11:11 7/31/2511:11 7/31/25

28.057465428.0574654
-82.1095063-82.1095063

11:12 7/31/2511:12 7/31/25

1 2

3 4

 11 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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ITEM 11- CAPRI COAST DR.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic.
Pond 11 has torpedo and pennywort weeds

ITEM 12- TAHITIAN SUNRISE DR.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic
Pond 12 has prim-rose, torpedo and pennywort.

28.055532428.0555324
-82.1142368-82.1142368

11:26 7/31/2511:26 7/31/25

28.055841628.0558416
-82.1139338-82.1139338

11:27 7/31/2511:27 7/31/25

28.057179228.0571792
-82.1105004-82.1105004

11:30 7/31/2511:30 7/31/25

28.057167628.0571676
-82.1105111-82.1105111

11:30 7/31/2511:30 7/31/25

1 2

1 2

 12 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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ITEM 13- COASTAL DUSK DR.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic
Ponds 14 & 15 have torpedo grass, prim rose and pennywort.

ITEM 14- COASTAL DUSK DR.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic.
Pond 16 has pennywort and shoreline weeds.

28.054530528.0545305
-82.111-82.111

11:36 7/31/2511:36 7/31/25

28.054627828.0546278
-82.1117388-82.1117388

11:35 7/31/2511:35 7/31/25

28.053769528.0537695
-82.1116638-82.1116638

11:43 7/31/2511:43 7/31/25

28.053791728.0537917
-82.1114972-82.1114972

11:41 7/31/2511:41 7/31/25

1 2

1 2

 13 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25

Scheduled for 8-7-25

131



ITEM 15- HAZY SEA DR.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth.
pond 21 needs to be line-trimmed to the waters edge.

ITEM 16- N. MARYLAND
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Eco Logic & Down To Earth.
Pond 23 has lots of torpedo grass and prim-rose.

Ponds need to be line-trimmed to the waters edge.

28.049319828.0493198
-82.1082889-82.1082889

11:50 7/31/2511:50 7/31/25

28.049317728.0493177
-82.1082875-82.1082875

11:50 7/31/2511:50 7/31/25

28.05137528.051375
-82.1091305-82.1091305

09:30 7/31/2509:30 7/31/25 09:29 7/31/2509:29 7/31/25

1 2

1 2

 14 of 16

Scheduled for 8-6-25

Scheduled for 8-7-25

Scheduled for 8-5-25
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ITEM 17- TROPICAL OASIS AVE.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth.
Photos 1–3: The flowers at the monument are looking good overall. However, one of the 
flowers in the center appears to be underperforming compared to the others and should 
be checked. Additionally, there are a significant number of weeds present in the bed, as 
seen in the photos, which need to be addressed.

28.058076228.0580762
-82.1029719-82.1029719

11:58 7/31/2511:58 7/31/25

28.058132828.0581328
-82.1032219-82.1032219

11:58 7/31/2511:58 7/31/25

28.05811928.058119
-82.1032304-82.1032304

11:58 7/31/2511:58 7/31/25

1 2

3

 15 of 16

Scheduled for  8-6-25
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ITEM 18- BLUE ORCHID AVE.
Due By: Friday, August 15, 2025
Assigned To: Down To Earth
Photos 1–3: These photos again show that the flowers at and in front of the monument 
look good. However, there are many weeds in the bed that need to be addressed as soon 
as possible to maintain the overall appearance.

28.065481428.0654814
-82.1046253-82.1046253

12:01 7/31/2512:01 7/31/25

28.065483128.0654831
-82.104663-82.104663

12:01 7/31/2512:01 7/31/25

28.065482828.0654828
-82.1046512-82.1046512

12:01 7/31/2512:01 7/31/25

1 2

3

 16 of 16

Scheduled for 8-7-25
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